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COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFF'S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET
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PHELA~ HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLy
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
Operated Assistant 215-563-7000
Automated Assistant 215-320-0007
nora.ferrer@fedphe.com

Nora Ferrer Representing Lenders in
legal Assistant, ext. 1477 Pennsylvania and New Jersey

April 30, 2010

Office of the Sheriff

Columbia County Courthouse
5 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re:  Traci N. Lapaglia & Justin R. Boyles
6 Eileens Way
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
No. 2009-1253

Dear Sir or Madam;

With reference to the above captioned property, which was knocked-down to
Daniel G. Schmieg as "attorney-on-the-writ", please prepare the Sheriff's Deed to
Wells Fargo Financial Pennsylvania, Inc. , Mac F4031-086, 800 Walnut , Des Moines,
1A, 17815.

Please record the Sheriff’s Deed and send a copy via facsimile at your earliest
convenience.

In addition, please find enclosed two (2} Statements of Value along with two (2)
stamped self-addressed envelopes for your convenience.

Thank yvou in advance for your cooperation in this matter.

h
Yours trily,

X\,t _:
ora Fefrer

Inclosure
cc: Wells Fargo Financial Account No. 208206

PS: FAX COST SHEET TO MY ATTENTION @ 215-567-0072. THANKS



' SENDER: COMPLETE LIS SECTION

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY )

A. Signature -

_ gr’l’ o TN O Agent
x;\ﬁ( t‘fj Ul&j {TA}_\*%\, fi 7 Addresse
B: Fte:\_celved by Printe‘d’ﬂ;me) C. Date of Delive:
L Simciin |tk 24

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 [ Yes

A. Signature ] I B Complets items 1, 2, . 3. Also complete
X f’ Y [ Agent itern 4 i Restricted Delivery is desired.
N1 ?J'W B Addressee W Print your name and address on the reverse
B. Received by ( Printeg/Name/ C. Date of Delivery SO that we can return the card to you.
ny 1% 111” W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
’ 17 &7 or on the front if space permits.
| . s delivery addrdss differant from item 17 [ Yes . _
M YES, enter delivery address betow: [ Na 1. Article Addressed to:
o Capital One Bank c/o Atty Molzg
‘TSALE 436 Seventh Ave.
II Pittsburgh, PA 15219
3. Service Type
B} Cortified Mall £ Express Mail
3 Reglstered 1 Retumn Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mait 0O c.oD.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fea) O Yes

If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No
BT
3. Sarvice Type -7
¥4 Cortified Mall [0 Express Malt
[ Registared [ Return Receipt for Merchandis
1 Insured Mail A c.on.
4. Restricted Delivery? {Extra Fee) [ Yas

2. Articie Number
08 1830 0002 2&02 L57W4 aator from service iabe}

2006 L&30 0ODOZ 2802 1543

102595-02-M- 154& PS5 Form 3811, February 2004

iletu rn Receipt

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY ‘SENDE R: COMPLETE

Damastlc Return Receipt

102595-02-4-1§

Signature B Complste items 1,2, 3. Also complete A. Signature / ?5‘
M Agent ttem 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. X /, 7 ‘/» Eﬂaent
Addressee M Print your name and address en the reverse "’E “B¥ Addresse
-_C B. Received by G Dal jvery _ S0 that we can return the card to you. B. Feceivad by ( Printed Name) <~ | G. Date of Defive:
7@1 R Attach this card to the back of the mallplece
" } or on the front if space permits. :
41 D. Is delivery addraﬁ different from ttem 1'? O Yes D. |s delivery address different from item 17 [ Yes
If YES, enter deffvery address beiow: O Ne 1. Aricle Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address beiow: [ No
' Capital One Bank
15000 CapitalOne Drive
Richmond, VA 23238
" 3. Service Type 3. Setvice Type
¥ Certified Mail [ Express Mail B Certified Mail [ Express Mait
[ Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandisa L1 Begistered O Return Recelpt for Merchandis
O nsured Mail  [J C.O.D. Ol tnsured Mail O C.0D.
4, Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) T Yes 4, Restricted Dalivery? (Extra Feg) T Yes
2. Artisle Numbar ' . '
104 14630 D002 24602 L5948 4 (Transfor from service fabe) Y008 1830 OD0O2 =2802 L&50
102595-02-M- 8

102595-02-M-1

e o ik
T

PLETE THIS SEC TFO.QI' PN DELIVERY \
gnatu Py , 7 S”

Return Receipt

';;?’_Ps_ Form 3811, February 2004

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

Domestic Raturn Recatpt

e

)/ﬁd T Agent

R B Addressee / BT Addressee
2c8Ned by { Printed Name} C. Date of Defivery 8 p v ( C. Date of Delivery Date of Delive

dgym A ﬁ %05 CiniernelNOV 17 200
delivery address different from itefm 12 —[. 15 delivery address different from ftom 12 L1 Vo5 ——[ 0. Is delivery address dtr V38 tom 12 T Yes
YES, enter delivery address below: [ No It YES, enter delivery address below: [ No If YES, enter delivery address below:  [J No
ervice Type 3. Service Type 3. Seyvice Type
! Certifies Mall L1 Express Mail @ Cortifled Mal £ Express Mail B Certified Mall [ Express Mail
| Registered - [ Retum Recelpt for Merchandiss [ Registered [ Return Recelpt for Merchandiss O Registered [ Return Receipt for Marchandis
!insured Mail OO0 C.O.D. [ insured Mait O G.O.D. ¥ O Insured Mail O3 C.0.0.
estricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 3 Yes 4. Restricted Delivery? Extra Fes) D& 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes
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COMMONWEALTIE OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
« BUREAU OF INDIVIDUAL TAXES
DEPT. 280603

REALTY TRANSFER TAX
STATEMENT OF VALUE

Sce Reverse for Instructions

RECORDER'’S USE ONLY

State Tax Paid

Book Number
Zip Code Zip Code

Page Number

Date Recorded

HARRISBURG, PA 17128-0603

Complete each section and file in duplicate with Recorders of Deeds when (1) the full value/censideration is not set forth in the deed, (2)
when the deed is without consideration, or by git, or (3) a tax exemptions is clnimed. A statement of value is not required if the transfer is
. _Wholly exempt from tax based on: (1) family relationship or (2) public wtility easement. If more space is needed, attach additional sheet(s).

‘A CORRESPONDENT — All inquiries may be directed to the following person:
Name Telephone Number:
PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP Suite 1400 Area Code ( 215 ) 563-7000
Street Address City State Zip Code
One Penn Center at Suburban Station, 1617 JFK Philadelphia PA 19103
Blvd.
B TRANSFER DATA Date of Acceptance of Document
Grantor(s)/Lessor{s) Grantee{s)/Lessee(s)
Timothy T. Chamberlain — Sheriff WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
Columbia County Courthouse
Street Address Street Address
P.O, Box 380, 35 W. Main Street Mac F403i-086, 800 Walnut
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code
_Bloomsburg PA 17815 Des Moines IA 17815
C PROPERTY LOCATION
Street Address City, Township, Borough
6 Eileens Way , Bloomsburg, PA 17815 Hemlock Township
County School District Tax Parcel Number
Columbia Hemlock Township 18-02-055-18,000
D VALUATION DATA
I. Actual Cash Consideration 2. Other Consideration 3. Total Consideration
54,819.01 + -0- _ = %4,819.01
4, County Assessed Value 5. Commen Level Ratio Factor 6. Fair Market Value
$35,417.00 X 3.69 = $130,688.73
E EXEMPTION DATA B
la. Amvunt of Exemption Claimed 1b. Percentage of Interest Conveyed Te. Percentage of Grantor’s Interest Conveyed
106% 100% 100 %
2. Check Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed
[0 will or intestate succession . -
{Name of Decedant) (Estate File Number)
[ i Transfer to Industrial Development Agency,
L Transfer to a Trust, (Attach complete copy of trust agreement identifying all beneficiaries.)
L Transter between principal and agent/straw party. (Allach complete copy of agency/siraw party agreement.)
[l Transfers to the Commonwealth, the United States and Instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation or in lieu of condemnation.
(if condemnation or in lieu of condemnation, attach a copy of resolution.)
1 Transfer trom mortgagor to a holder of a mortgage in defauit. (Attach copy of Mortgage and note/Assignment.)
(1f condemnation or in lieu of condemnation, attach copy of resolution.)
O Corrective or confirmatory deed. {Attach comuplete copy of the prior deed being corrected or confirmed.)

Statutory corporate consolidation, merger or division. (Attach copy of articles.)

I Other (Please explain exemption claimed, if other than listed above.

Under Penaities of law, I declare that I have examined this Statement, including accompanying information, and te the best of my

knowledge and belief, it is true, correct and complete
Date; |

/
Signature of Correspendent or Responsible Purty \'
) /TJ\C{ I, L} bul\ O

Nora M. Ferrer
FAILURE 'FQ COMPLETE TIIIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTA{H’AI}!}ICABLE DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN THE
RECORDER’S REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED.

s =
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COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
RECORDER OF DEEDS
Beverly J. Michael, Recorder
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Iastrument Numhber - 200712614

Recorded On 12/13/2007 At 3:01:37 PM * Total Pages - 16
* Instrument Type - MORTGAGE

Inveice Number - 116106
* Mortgagor - BOYLES, JUSTIN R
* Morigagee - WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSYLVANIA INC

User - TSA

*EEES
STATE WRIT TAX $0.50 This is a certification page
JCS/ACCESS TO JUSTICE  $10.00
AFFORDABLE HOUSING $35.00 DO NOT DETACH
RECORDING FEES - $35.00
RECORDER X .
RECORDER IMPROVEMENT $3.00 This page is now part
FUND of this legal document,
COUNTY IMPROVEMENT FUND $2.00
TOTAL PAID $85,50

BRETURN DOCUMENT TO:
MAJL VALUAMERICA

1 hereby CERTIFY that this document is
recorded in the Recorcar's Office of
Columbia County, Pannsyhvaria.

05 OF o
£evs OF oy _
«5‘@% """" J%ir\\ &"‘““!U% iehorl
) 2
iuéf %@\% Bevesly J. Michast

[+

13 Recorder of Desds

A, /

* . Information dezoted by an asterisk may change during
the verification process and may not be reflected oo this page.



Preparcd by: Wells Fargo Financial, Inc,
800 Walnut Sirect
Decs Moines, lowa 50309

Retunto:  WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
7144 FAIRLANE VLG MALL
POTTSVILLE, PA 17901
(570)429-2320

Parae]l ID/CPN#:18-02-055-18

MORTGAGE

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined belew and other words are defined in
Sections 9, 11, 16, 18 and 19. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are also
provided in Section 14,

(A) "Security Instrument™ means this document; which is dated 12/05/07 , together
with all Riders 1e this document.

(8)  "Borrower" is JUSTIN R BOYLES SINGI.E AND TRACI M LAPAGLIA

SINGILE

Bomower is the mortgagar under this Security Instrument.
{C) "lender" is Wells Fargo Financial Pennsylvania, Inc. Lender is a corporation organized and
existing under the Jaws of Pennsylvania. Lender's address is 7144 FAIRLANE VLG MALL

POTTSVILLE PA 1790] . Lender is the mortgagee under this Security
Instrument.

(D) "Note" means the promissory nole signed by Borrower and dated _ 12/05/07 . The
Note states that Borrower owes Lender $231922.11 __ (U.s. Dollars) plus interest, Borrower has

promised to pay this debt in reputar Periodic Payments and 1o pay the debt in full not later than

(E) "Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights
in the Property.”

e JEOBT '
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{F} "Loun" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, any prepayment charges and late
charges due under the Note, and all sums due under this Security Instrament, plus interest,

(G) "Riders" meeans all Riders to this Security instrument that are executed by Borrower, The
following Riders arc to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

7 Adjustable Rate Rider (] Condominium Rider i ] Second Home Rider
[} Bafloon Rider [} Planncd Unit Development Rider |} Other(s) [specify]
] 1+4 Famity Rider [ 1 Biweekly Payment Rider T

(1} "Applicahle Law" means all controlling applicable federal, stute and local statutes, regulations,
ordinances and administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law} as well as alf applicable
final, non-appealable judicial opinions.

(T} "Community Assoclation Ducs, Fees, and Assessments" means all ducs, fees, assessments
and other charpes that are imposcd on Berrower or the Property by a condominium association,
homeowners association or similar organization.

) "Electronic Funds Transfer” means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated
by check, draft, or similar paper instrament, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic
insirument, computer, or magnetic tape so as o order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to
debit or credit an avcounl. Buch term includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale transfers, automated
teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearinghouse
transfers.

(K) "Miscelianeous Proceeds' means any compensation, sctilement, award of damages, or
procecds paid by any third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in
Section 4) for: (i) damage to, or destruction of, the Property; (i1} conderunation or other taking of all or
any part of the Property; (iii} conveyance in lieu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or
omissions as to, the value and/or condition of the Property,

{L) "Mortgage 1osurance" means insurance protecting Lender againsi the nonpayment of, or
default on, the Loan.

{M)  "Periodic Payment” means the regularly scheduled amount due for principal and interest under
the Note.

{N) "RESPA" means the Real Fsiate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.5.C. §2601 et seq.) and its
irnplementing regulation, Regulation X (24 C.F.R. Parl 3500), as they might be amended from time lo
time, or any additional or successor fegislation ot regolation that governs the same subject matier, As
used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA" refers to ali requirements and restrictions that are imposed in
regard to 2 "federally related morigage loan” even il the Loan does not qualify as a "federally related
mortgage loan” under RESPA,

(O "Sucgessor in Interest of Berrower” means any party that has taken title to the Property,
whether or nor that party has assumed Borrower's oblipations undor the Note and/or this Security
Instrusnent,

Page 2 of 14 PAZD20- 708



TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions
and modilications of the Mote; and (i{) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under
this Security Instrument and the Note, For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and

convey to Lender the foHowing deseribed property located in the
COUNTY ool _COLUMBIA :
[Type of Recording Jurisdiction] [~ame of Recording Jurisdiction]

The Description of the Property is attached hereto as "Addendum
A to Mortgage - Description of Property,” and is specifically
incorporated herein.,

which currently has the address of 6 EILEENS WAY
[Sireet]
o BLOQMSBURG , Pennsylvania 17815 {"Property Address™):
[City] [Zip Code]

TOGETHER WitH all the improvements new or hereafter erected on the propery, and all
easements, appurterances, and fixtures now or hereafter o part of the property. All replacements and
additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. Al af the foregoing is referred to in this
Sceurity insirument as the “Froperty.”

BORROWER COYENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and
has the right 1o mortgage, graat and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, excepi
for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property
against all ¢laims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record,

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines unitorm covenants for nationat use and non-uniform
vovenants with limited variations by jurisdiction 1o constitute a uniform security instrument covering
reat property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Barrower and L.ender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow {tems, Prepayment Charges, and Late Charges,
Rorrower shall pay when due the principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and any
prepayment charges and late charges due under the Note, Payments due under the Note and this Security
Instrument shall be made in U.S, currency. However, if any cheek or other instrument received by
Leader as payment under the Note or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may
require that any or all subsequent payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument be made in
one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a} cash, (b) money order; (c) certified

PagH 1 of 14 PA-2025-1006



E:hm.:k. bank check, treasurer's check or cashiers check, provided any such check is drawn upon an
institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic
Funds Transfer.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds, Excep! as otherwise described in this Section 2, all
payments accepled and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority: (a) fces and
charges due under the Noie; (b} interest due under the Note: and {c) principal due under the Note, Such
payments shall be applied to each Periodic Payment in the order in which it became due. Any remaining
amounts shall be applied first to any other amounts due under this Security Instrument, and then fo
reduce the principal balance of the Note.,

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds 1o principal due under
the Note shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount, of the Periodic Payments.

3. Charges; Liens. Borrowor shalt pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositiony
attributabie to the Property which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, leaschold payments
or ground rents on the Property, if any, and Community Association Dues, Tecs, and Assessments, if
any.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless
Borrower: (a} agrecs in writing to the payment of the abligation secured by the lien in & manner
acceptable to Lender, but enly so long as Borrower is performing such agreement; (b} contests the lien
in good faith by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal praceedings which in Lender's
opinion vperale to prevent the enforcement of the lien while those proceedings are pending, but only
untif such procecdings are concluded; or (¢} secures from the holder of the lien an agrecment
satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any
part of the Property is subject to a lien which can altain priority aver this Security Instrument, Lender
may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the date on which that notice is
given, Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the sctions sef forth above in this Section 3.

Lender may require Borrower 10 pay a one-time charge for a real estate tax veritication andfor
reparting service used by Lender in conpeclion with this Lean,

4.  Property Insurance, Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter
erecled on the Property insored egainst loss by fire, hazards included within the term “extended
coverage,” and any other bazards including, but not limited to, earthquakes and fioods, for which Lender
requires insurance, This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (inclading deductible levels} and
for the periods that Lender requires, What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding senlences can
change during the ferm of the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by
Borrower subject fo Lender's right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be exercised
unteasonably, Lender may require Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, either: (a) & one-time
charge for flood zone determination, certification and tracking services, or (b) a one-time charge for
flood zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings or
similar changes oceur which reasonably might afTeet such determination or ¢ertitication. Borrower shall
also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Cmergency Management
Agency in connection with the review of any {loed zone determination resulting from an objection by
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Borrower,

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender muy obtain insurance
coverage, at Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any
particular type or amount of coverage, Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might
not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk,
hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect, Borrower
acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the cost of
insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 4
shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shail bear
interest at the Note rale from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon
notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment,

Al insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject 1o Lender's
right to disapprove such policies, shall include a stundurd morigage clause, and shall name Lender as
mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee, Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and
renewat certificates. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid
premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower obtwins any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise
required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard
mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the everd of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice 1o the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender
may make proofl of ioss if not made promptly by Borrowsr. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise
agree in writing, any insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by
Lender, shall be applied to resteration or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is
economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period,
Lender shall have the sight to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to
inspeet such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such
inspection shu!l be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in
a single payment ar in & series of progress payments as the work is compieled. Unless an agreement is
nrade in writing of Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, 1.cnder shall
not be required 1o pay Borrower any interest or earaings on such proceeds, Fees for public adjusters, or
other third partics, retained by Borrower shall not be paid cut of the insurance proceeds and shalf be the
sole obligation of Borrower. 1f the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security
would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied 10 the sums secured by this Security
[nstrument, whether or nat then due, with the excess, if any, pald to Borrowcer. Such insurance proceeds
shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and setile any avallable insurance
claim and related matters. 1f Borrewcer does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the
insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim, The
30-day period will begin when the notics is given, In either event, or if Lender acquires the Property
under Section 20 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any insurance
proceeds in an amount not to exceed the arnounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, and
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(b) any other of Borrower's rights {other than the right to any refund of unearned premiums paid by
Borrower) under afl insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights arc appiicable 1o the
coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds ¢ither to repair or restore the Property
o7 10 pay amounts unpaid under the Notg or this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

3. Occupancy. Borrower shall accupy, cstablish, and use the Property as Borrower's pringipal
residence within 60 days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to oceupy the
Properly as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year afier the date of occupancy, unless
Lender otherwisc agrees in writing, which consent shall not by unreasonably withheid, or unicss
extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control,

6. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspeetions. Borrower shall
not destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the
Property, Whether or not Borrower is residing in the Property, Borrower shall maintain the Property in
ardet o prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition. Unless it is
determined pursuant to Section 4 that repair or restoration is not econemically feasible, Borrower shal)
promptly repair the Property if damaged to avold further deterioration or damage. If insurance or
condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with damage to, ot the taking of, the Property, Borrower
shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only if Lender has released proceeds for such
purposes. Lender may disburse procceds {or the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in 4 series
of progress payments as the work is completed. If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not
sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is nat relieved of Borrower's obligation for the
completion of such repair or restoration.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, If it has
reasonable cause, Lender may inspect the imterior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall
give Borrower notice at the time of or prior to such an interior inspection specilying such reasonable
Cause,

7. Borruwer's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application
process, Borrower or any persens or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's
knowledge or consent gave materially false, misleading, or insccurate information or stalements to
Lender (or failed to provide Lender with material information) in connaction with the Loan, Material
representations include, but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the
Property as Borrower's pringipal residence,

8. Protection of Lender's Tatercst in the Property and Rights Under this Security
Instrument. If {a) Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security
Instrument, (b} there is a legal proceeding that might sipnificantly affect Lenders interest in the Properly
and/or rights under this Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for
condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may aftain priority over this Security
Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (¢) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender
may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender’s interest in the Property and
rights under this Security Instrument, including protecting and’or assessing the value of the Property,
and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not Himited to: (a)
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paying any sums secured by a )ien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in
court; and (¢) paying Reasonable Attorneys' Fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or rights
under this Security Instrument, including its securcd position in a bankruptcy proceeding, Securing the
Property includes, but is not limited to, cntering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or
board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or pther code violations or
dangerous conditions, end have utilities tumed on or off. Although Lender may take action under this
Scction 8, Lender does not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so, It is agreed
that Lender incurs no Jiability for not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section &,

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 8 shall become additional debt of Borrower
secured by this Security Instrument, These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of
dishursement and shall be payable, with such inlerest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting
payment. '

If this Security [nstrument is on a leassheld, Borrawer shall comnply with all the provisions of the
lease, If Borrower sequires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless
Lender agrees to the merger in writing,

9. Assignment of Miscellancous Proceeds; Forfeiturc. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are
hereby assigned 1o and shall be paid to Lender,

[F'the Property is damaged, such Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of
the Property, if the restoration or repair is cconomically feasible and Lender’s scourity is not lessened.
During such repait and resioration period, Lender shali have the right to hold such Miscellanecus
Proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Properly to cnsure the work has been
completed 1o Lender's satisfaction, previded that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender
may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement or in a series of progress payments as
the work is completed. Uniess an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law tequires interest 1o be
paid on such Misccllancous Proceeds, Lender shall not be vequired to pay Borrower any interest or
carnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, [If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or
Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscetlaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by
this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower, Such
Misceilansous Proceeds shali be applied in the arder provided for in Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous
Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with
the excess, il any, paid 1o Bomrower.

in the event of a partial tzking, destruction, or toss in value of the Property in which the {air market
value of the Property immediately before the pariial 1aking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or
greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security [nstrument immediately before the partial
taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, 1he sums
sceured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellansous Proceeds
multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the 1ota) amount of the sums secured immediately before the
partial taking, destruction, or less in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, Any balance shall be paid to
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Borrower,

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market
value of she Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value s less than the
amount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destructien, or loss in value, unless
Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the
sums secured by this Security instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Berrower, or if, afler notice by Lender ta. Borrower that the
Opposing Party {as defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to setle a claim for damages,
Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days afier the date the notice is given, lender is
sutherized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property
or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, "Opposing Party” means the
third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a ri ght
of action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in
Lender's judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material tmpairment of Lender's
interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a defaclt and, if
aceeleration has occurred, reinstate as provided in Section 17, by causing the action or procecding to be
dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property ar other material
impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument, The proceeds of
uny award or c¢laim for damages that are attributable to the impairment of Lender's interest in the
Property are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellancous Proceeds that are net applied to restoration ot repair of the Property shall be
applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

10. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not & Waiver. Extension of the time
for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by
Lender to Borrower or any Successor in Interest of Borrawer shall not operate to relesse the liability of
Borrower or any Successors in Interest.of Borrower. Lender shall not be required to commence
proceedings ageinst any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to refuse to extend time for payment or
otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reasen of any demand
made by the original Borrower or any Successors in interest of Bomrower, Any forbearance by Lender in
exercising any right or remedy including, without limitation, Lender's acceptance of payments from
third persons, entities or Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then due,
shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

11. Joint and Severnl Liability; Co-slgnuers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower
covenants and agrees that Bomrower's obiigations and Hability shall be joint and several, However, any
Borrower who ¢o-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note (a "co-siprer™): (a) is
co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, prant and convey the co-signer's interest in the
Property under the ferms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums
secured by this Security Instrument; and {c} agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree to
extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security
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Instrument ar the Note without the co-signer's consent,

Subject 10 the provisions of Section 16, uny Successor in Interest of Borrowsr who assumes
Borrower's obligations under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain
all of Borrower's rights and bencfits under this Security Instrument. Rorrower shali not be releused from
Borrower's ebligations and liability under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees 1o such release
in writing, The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind (except as provided in
Section 18) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

12. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection
with Borrower's defsult, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Properly and rights under
this Security Instrument, incfuding, but not limired to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation
fees. In regard to any other fees, the sbscnce of express authority in this Security Instrument fo charge a
specific fee to Borrower shall not be construed as a prohibition on the charging of such fee. Lender may
not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security Instrument or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to & Jaw which sets maximum loan charges, and that Jaw is finally interpreted
50 that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be coliected in connection with the Loan exceed
the permitted limits, then: (8} any such [oan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce
the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums alrcady collected from Borrower which exceeded
permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower., Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the
principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrewer, If & refund reduces principal,
the reduction will be treated as & partial prepayment without any prepayment charge (whether or not 2
prepayment charge is previded Tor under the Note). Borrower's acceptance of any such refund made by
direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arising
out of such overcharge.

13, Notices. All notices given by Borrgwer or Lender in conmection with this Security
Instrurnent must be in writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall
be deemed to huve been given to Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered 1o
Barrower's nofice address if sent by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to
all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address shall be the
Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice to Lender.
Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address, IT Lender specifies a procedure
for reporting Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through
thal specified procedure. There may be only one designated notice address under this Security
Instrument at any one time. Any notice to [.ender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first
class mail to Lender's address stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice 1o
Borrower, Any notice in connection with this Security Instroment shall not be deemed to have been
given to Lender until actually recetved by Lender. If any nolize required by this Security Instrument is
also required under Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement wili satisfy the corresponding
requirement under this Security Insteument.

14. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be
governed by federal law and the law of the jurisdiction iu which the Property is located. Al rights and
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obligations contained in this Security Instrument are subject fo any requirements and limitaticns of
Applicable Law, Applicable Law might explicitly or mmplicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or
it might be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract,
In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with
Applicable Law, such conflict shall not alfect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note
which can be given effect without the conflicting provisian,

As used in this Security instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and inciude
corresponding neuter words or words of the feminine pender; {b) wards in the singular shall mean and
include the plural and vice versa; and () the word "may” gives sole discretion without any obligation to
take any action,

15. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given ong copy of the Nete and of this Security
Instrument. '

16, Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower, As uscd in this Section
16, "Interest in the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not
timited to, thuse bencficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, instaliment safes
contract or escrow agresment, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a
purchaser.

I ail or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred {or if Borrower
is not & natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower Is sold or transferred) withour Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secyred by this Sceurity
[nstrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by
Applicable Law,

I Lender exergises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 13
within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security instrument. If Borrower fails to pay
these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this
Security [nstrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

17. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration, If Borrower meets certain conditions,
Borrower shall have the right 1o have enforcement of this Security Instrument discontinued at any time
prior to the carliest of: {a) five days before sale of the Property pursuunt to any power of sale contained
in this Security Instrument; {b} such other period ags Applicable Law might specify for the termination of
Borrower’s right to reinstate; or (¢} entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Those
conditions ure that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then woauld be due under this Security
Instrument and the Note as if no ageeleration had occurred; (b) cures any default of any other vovenarts
or agreements; (¢) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including, but not
Jimited to, Reasonable Atiorneys' Fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred
for the purpose of protecting [.ender's interest in the Property and rights ander this Security Instrument;
and (d} takes such nction as Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender's interest in the
Property and rights under this Security Iustrumens, and Borrower's chligation to pay the sums secured
by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged. Lender may require that Borrower pay such
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reinstatement sums and cxpenses in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash;
{b) money order; (¢} certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such
check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a lederal agency, instrumentality or
entity; or (d} Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Insirument and
obligations secured hereby shalf remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred, However, this
right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under Section 16,

18. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance, The Note or a partial
interest in the Note {together with this Security lostrument) can be sold one or more times without prior
notice to Borrower. A sale might result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer™) that
collects Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument znd performs other
morigage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law.
Therc also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a safe of the Note. I there is
a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which wil) state the
name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the rddress 1o which payments should be made and any
other information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. [f the Note is
sold and thereafter the Lean is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the
moertgage loan servicing obligations to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred 1o
a successor Loan Serviver and are not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the
Note purchaser.

19. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 19: (a) "Hazardous Substances" are those
substances defined as toxic or hazardous substarces, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and
the foHowing substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic
pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and
radioactive materials; (b} "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where
the Property is located that refate to health, safely or cnvironmental protection; (¢) "Environmental
Cleanup” inctudes any response action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in Environmental
Law, and {d) an "Environmentat Condition” means a condition that can causc, contribute to, or
otherwise trigger an Environmentul Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous
Substances, or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shaf] not
do, nor allew anyonc else to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any
Environmenta! Law, (b} which creates an Environmental Condition, or (¢) which, due to the presence,
use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, ¢reates a condition that adversely affects the value of the
Property. The preceding two sentences shall net apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of
small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recegnized to be appropriate to normai
residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous substances
in consumer products). .

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of {a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit
or other aclion by any governmental or regulatory sgency or private party invelving the Property and
any Hazardous Substance or Eevirenmental Luw of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any
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Environmental Condition, including but not Yimited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat
of release of any Hazardous Substance, and {c} any condition caused by the presence, use or release of a
Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified
by any governmental or regulalery authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation
of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all
necessary remedial actions in accerdance with Envirommental Law, Nothing herein shall create any
obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup,

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS, Barrower and Lender further covenant and agree as fellows;

20. Acceleration; Remedles. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acccleration
following Borrower's breach of any cuvenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not
prier 10 acceleration under Section 16 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise), Lender shall
netify Borrower of, among other things: {a} the default; (b} the action required to cure the
default; (c) when the default must be cored; and () that failure (o cure the default as spocified
may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial
proceeding and sale of the Property. Lender shall further inform Borrower of the right 1o
reinsiate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence
of a default ov any other defense of Borrower to acceleration und foreclosure. If the default {s not
cured as specified, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums seeured
by this Security Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument
by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the
remedies provided in this Section 20, including, but not limited to, attorneys’ fees and costs of tifle
evidence to the extent permitted by Applicable Law.

21, Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, this Security
Instrument and the estate conveyed shall termizaic and become void. Afier such occurrence, Lender
shall discharge and satisfy this Sccurity Instrument. Borrawer shal} pay any recordation costs. Lender
may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third
party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

2. Waivers. Borrower, to the extent permitted by Applicable Law, waives and releases any
error or defeets in proceedings to enforce this Security Instrument, and hercby waives the henefit of any
present or {uture laws providing for stay of execution, extension of time, exemption from attachment,
tevy and sale, and homestead exemption,

23, Reinstatement Period, Borrower's time 10 reinstate provided in Seotion 17 shalf extend to
one hour prior to the commencement of bidding st 5 sheriff's sale or other safe pursuant ta this Security
Instrument.

24, Purchase Money Mortgage, If any of the debr secured by this Security Instrument is lent to
Borrower to acquire title to the Property, this Security Instrument shall be a purchase money mortpage,

25.  Interest Rale After Judgement, Borrower agrees that the interest rate payable after a
judgment is entered on the Note or in an action of martgage foreclosure shall be the rate payable from
time to time under the Note. :
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APDENDUM A
TO
MORTGAGE

Description of Property

LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS COMMITMENT 1S DESCRIBED AS ALL THAT CERTAIN PROPERTY SITUATED
IN TOWNSHIF OF HEMLOCK I THE COUNTY OF COLUMBIA, ANG STATE OF PA AND BEING DESCRIBED IN
A DEED DATED 12/26/2005 AND RECORDED 12/0/2005 AS INSTRUMENT NUMBER 200514144 AMONG THE
LAND RECORDS OF THE COUNTY AND STATE S&T FORTH ABOVE, AND REFERENCED AS FOLLOWS:

6 EILEFNS WAY

PARCEL NO. 18-02-055-18



BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and usgrecs to the terms and covenants contained in
this Security Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

__n—--—'}"_
JUSTIRRHOY 8y [y e —
Boyrower O
:_; Y !%f 1. 0 . {Seal)
TRATTNYVAFALTA B

Borrower
{Seal}
Bormower
e, _.(Seal)
[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]
Cemmonwesith of Pennsylvenia )
County.of Str{v?i_r_il._l_ ' ;as
On this .5t _ day of December 2007 | before me,(t?fkgMc»uD_—.‘D'"DfSMmd,A a..
a Notary Public, personally appeared _ dusvio . Tﬁm}r AN :
and . TEAss M. LaAGLd , known to me (or satisfactorily proven) 1o be the

person(s) whose name(s) is (are} subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged thar they
cxecuted the sume for the purposes therein contained,

Witness my hand and seal the day and vear aforesaid,

Notary Public

My commission expines . \.5};[3 !5*’ 005

NOTARIAL SEAL
BAYMOND D, DISANDRO JA.
Motery Public
Prge 13 of 14 NORWEQIAN TWP., SCHUYLKILL COUNTY FA-2029 1008
My Commlssion Expires Mar, 3, 2009




52

Certificate of Residence

I,___j_.o_ég P\'\ C . Hu ” do herchy certify that the precise business address of the
Mortgagee herein is 2144 FAIRLANE VLG MALL, POTTSVIL)E PA 17901 _
Witness my handthis _Sth  day of . December, 2007 -
5
g
/ Y Agent'of Morigagee
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. Authority | Fund

154521

1,545,214

1-73-9%
1275 Intevest or May
5. Tax Cert.

860,73 “Total
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SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
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Monday, Maich 22, 2010

HEMLOCK SEWER C/O GAREY BITTENBENDER
82 BUCKHORN ROAD
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-

WELLS FARGO FINANCTAT, PENNSYIL.VANTA, TNC.
V5

TRACI N. LAPAGLIA
JUSTIN R. BOYLES

DOCKET # 135ED2009 JD # 1253JD2009

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is a notice of an upcoming Sheriff’s Sale. 1€ you have any claims

18 property, notify this office IMMEDIATELY.

Respectfully,

Tioothy T, Charnberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County

}QM)@?‘* Lo e ,;t%

6ﬂ re | '
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AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

PLAINTIFF

COLUMBIA COUNTY

WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

DEFENDANT
TRACIN. LAPAGLIA
JUSTIN R. BOYLES

SERVE TRACI N. LAPAGLIA AT:
2346 MILLERS BOTTOM RD
NEW COLUMBIA, PA 17856-9465

PHS # 208206
SERVICE TEAM/ las

COURT NO.: 2009-CV-1253

TYPE OF ACTION
XX Notice of Sherill’s Sale
SALE DATE: 0372472010

**PLEASE RUSH SERVICE ATTEMPTS**

SERVED
Scrved and made known to Tﬁﬂﬁ i MMQ Deiendant on thc-f_*t day of_Mm-_l_, 2016 a1
2:20, o'clock b M., at 2344 Ay m&mgb,_ » In the manner described below:

» Defendant personally served, NEw Calum 6, Pl
— Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s).
Relationship is .
—._ Adult in charge of Defendant's residence who refused to give name or relationshi P
- Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Befendanti(s) reside(s).
— Agent or person in charge of Defendant's office or usual place of business.
—_— an oflicer of said Defendant's company.
__Gther: .

Description: Age _;0_5 _ Height 5 'ﬁ'_'_ Weight _I@_ Race W oy F omer .

I, _Qo_ﬂ{M /MO LL- | a competent adult, being duly sworn according 1o law, depose and state that I
personally handed a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriffy Sale in the manner as set forth herein,
issued in the captioned case on the daie and at the address indicated above.

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this T day
of . 2050

Prtuats Hiee

Noty By:
NOT SERVED
Onthe (& — 2 _at__olock . M., Defendant NOT FOUND because:
_ Vacant _ . Bad Address _ Moved __ Docs Not Reside (Not Vacant)

__No Answer  _ Service Refused

Other:;

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this ___day

of o0 RBy:

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Lawreaioe 1. Phockin, Esep., I, No. 32227
Vruncis X, Talinun, Fxg,, bt N, 62605
Danict (. Selimug, Esy., 14, Mo, 62205
Michele M. Bradioed, Eiag, I No, 6954y
Tuadith T, Revumn, ¥sq., Id. No. 5§745
Sheetid R Shit Tami, Esa, . Ne, 85768
Jeniere R Davey, Esy., . No, K77
Laanven R, Tabas, Fsq., I Ko, 93137
Viveh Seivistev, Esp, 1, No. 26233

I, Mo X457

Puier [, Mu ), bl Mo, GLT9E
Awlriw L, wp, W Mo, B4430
Jaime Mol oingess, Esq., Pl Mo, 90134
Chrisavalante P. Fliakos, i WE o, 94620
Jovsha L Gokbi, ks, 1, N, 205045
Conricnay R Uin, Fsy,, 10, My, 206779
Andres O, Bramblelt, Esy,, 1d. No. 20875
Chze Penn Center sl Sulvwiitan Statioe
1617 Tty F. Kennedy K., Spite 100
Philsdiiphia, PA 1910318514

{2151 363- 7600

Notary:




AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
PLAINTIFF COLUMBIA COUNTY
WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

PHS # 2082006
DEFENDANT SERVICE TEAM/ las
TRACIN. LAPAGLIA
JUSTIN R, BOYLES COURT NO.: 2009-CV-1253
SERVE JUSTIN R. BOYLES AT: TYPE OF ACTION
1280 BROADWAY RD XX Notice of Sherif’s Sale
MILTON, PA 17847-7806 SALE DATE: 03/24/2010

**PLEASE RUSH SERVICE ATTEMPTS**
SERVED
Served and made known to :Tus TiN B BO\ILE:S. Defendant on the 4‘_”":121}* of MC_(-L 2018 , at

G2, o'clock D.M.at {240 Blosowdy B, Mitten, PA | in the manner described below:
.V Defendant personally served,
___ Adult family member with whom Delendantés) reside(s).

Relatonshipis |
— Adultin charge of Defendant's residence who refused 1o give name or relationship.
_..- Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).
—_ Agent or person in charge of Defendant's office or usual place of business.

_an officer of said Defendant's compan ¥.

: 4 )thei‘: i

Description: Ageé@ o Height__é‘g v Weight____lqo Race _ W Sex _M_ Other

I, __PGNA*LD _IMJ L + & competent adult, beiny duly sworn according to law, depose and stale that T
personally handed a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale in the manner as set forth herein,
issued in the captioned case on the date and at the address indicated above,

- L . 3 SERRE
. 3 31
B t ‘ h A . a3
y: 1y : 10 -

NOT SERVED

Swormn to and subscribed
before me this W day
ol ¥,2010

Onthe _ _ day

. ) ,20_ ,at___ o'clock _ . M., Defendant NOT FOUND because:

_ Vacant _ Bad Address . Moved __ Does Not Reside (Not Vacant)
_ No Answer _ Service Refused

Othier:

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this day

ol 20 . By:

Notary: ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Lawrenee T, Phelan, Esyg., Id. No, 32227
Fraicis 5. Hallinan, Fxip., Fd. No. 62645
Dranicl G, Schmivg, Esg., Id. Ng. 62205
Michule b, Bradiord, Esq., Id. Na. 69549
Judith T, Bomana, By, Tl N, 58745
Shectal i Shat-lani, Ksq., Id. Ne. 51760
Jening B, Duvey, Ese., T, No $7077
Laoroa K. Tals: i), Nl N 93337
¥ivek Srivast Id. Mo, 20201
Jay B, Junes, Fiq Nu. BT

Peter - ¥nkealy, g, Id. No_ 6179]
Andera | Spi Esy., ld, No_ 84439
dairme MeGiuinmess, R, Ll No. 90133
Chrisvvalunic 1. Flizkos, Faip, Td. Mo, $46240
Joshua L Galdman, Fsq., 10, No, 205047
Cowteoay K. oo, P, I, Noo 206779
Andrew U, Brumblett, P, 1d, No. 208475
Ome Penn Cender st Subarhan Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Bhed, Siite 1400
Fhilade phie, PA 19103- 1814

[Z13) Z6.5, TUKY




Fax Server 3/23/2710 10:02:51 AM PAGE 17071 Fax Server

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P,
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
Fax: (215) 563-7009

Representing Lenders in
Foreclosure Manager Pennsylvania and New Jersey

March 23, 2010

Office of the Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse
35 W. Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Attn: Real Estate Department
Fax Number: 570-389-5625

Re: WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSYLVANIA, INC. v.
TRACIN.LAPAGLIA and JUSTIN R. BOYLES
6 EILEENS WAY BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-8314
Court No. 2009.CV-1253

Dear Sir'Madam:

Please Postpone the Sheriff Sale of the above referenced property, which is
scheduled for March 24, 2010 due to the following: Service of NOS.

The Property is to be relisted for the April 28, 2010 Sheriff Sale at 10:00AM.
Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Very Truly Yours,
Lauren Schaefer for
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

PHS # 208206
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TiMOTHY T, CHAMBERLAIN

- SHERIFF OF CDLUM BIA COUNTY

FHIONT COURT HOWSE - P.QL A0 v A HOUE PRONE

157G) JRI-5 Wiz MLOOMIBURG, PA 17H15 G TR
AR PP 030580 .

Monday, March 22, 2010
HEMLOCK SEWER C/0 GAREY BRITTENRF. N'DF'R

82 BUCKHORN ROAD
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-

WELLS FARGQO FINANCIAL PENNSYLVANIA, TNC.
VS

TRACI N. LAPAGLIA

JUSTIN R. BOYLES

DOCKET # 193ED200% JD # 1233JD2009

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is a notice of an upcoming Sheriff’s Sale. If you have any claims
against this property, notify this officc IMMEDIATELY.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.

Respectfully,
Temothy 1" Chowdiul.

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County

New ke e s e 9‘%

| —
Wowﬂz": /S S3/00D

-
-




TMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
FHONE COLRT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HOUR FHONE
(ST 3855622 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 5703 76000
FAX: (570) SHY-5625

Monday, March 22, 2010

HEMLOCK SEWER C/O GAREY BITTENBENDER
82 BUCKHORN ROAD
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-

WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSYLVANIA, INC,
VS

TRACI N. LAPAGLIA

JUSTIN R. BOYLES

DOCKET # 195ED2009 JD # 1253JD2009

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is a notice of an upcoming Sheriff’s Sale. If you have any claims
against this property, notify this office IMMEDIATELY.

Please fecl free to contact me with any questions that you may have,
Respectfully,

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County

N gy /LQ d/(«f@/ Yo e ’3#

6 <A 7 e/ | - . -
[ @ s ;/!‘Q’(_:»/ o ’(/ s f

Yoo /,}«bor' ,L%’ () /w Jibe o
Corieny gt ot ks,
P
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STATE OF PENNSY LVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA t SS

Paula J. Barry being duly sworn according to law deposcs and says that Press Enterprise is
a newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and place of business at 3185
[.ackawanna Avcnue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, and was
established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published daily, continuously in said

Town, County and State since that day and on the attached notice January 20, 27 and February 3,
2010 as printed and published; that the affiant is one of the officers or publisher or designated
agent of the owner or publisher of said newspaper in which legal advertisement was published;
that neither the affiant nor Press Enterprise is intcrested in the subject matter of said notice and
advertisement and that all of the allcgations in the foregoing statement as to time, place, and
character of publication are true.

(Notary Public)
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal
Dennis L Ashenfelder, Notary Pubhc
Scott Twp., Columbla County
My Commission Expires July 3, 2011
Member, Pennsylvaniz Assaciation of Notaries

ANA NOW.eiiiiie e 3200 , L hereby certify that the advertising and

publication charges amounting to $.........cccoccoeon.. for publishing the forcgoing notice, and the

foe for this affidavit have been paid in full,



Pheian Hallinan & Schmicg, LLP
1617 JFK Boulevard. Suite 1400
One Penn Center Plaza
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215-563-7000
Fax 215-568-7616

Michael R. Schoeniger Representing Lenders in
Legal Assistant, 1291 Pennsylvania and New Jersey
Office of the Prothonotary No. 2009-CV-1253
Columbia County Courthouse

P.O. Box 380

Bloomsbhurg, PA 17815
Re: WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSYLVANIA, INC. VS, TRACI N. LAPAGLIA, and JUSTIN R.
BOYLES
No, 2009-CV-1253
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1
Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed please find an Affidavit of Service Pursuant to Rule 3129,1 with the necessary attachments
regarding the above matter.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

***Please be advised that in the event the Plaintiff is not represented at the sale the sale is to be stayed or
postponed.***

**Property is listed for the 02/24/2010 Sheriff Sale.**
IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff. I¢ may not be sold in the

absence of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale. The sale must be postponed or stayed in the
event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present at the sale.

Very truly yours,
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

By:
Michael R. Schoeniger, Legal Assistant

cc: Sheriff of COLUMBIA County

PHS # 208206



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSYLVANIA, . COLUMBIA COUNTY

INC, :

Plaintiff, : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
V. ; CIVIL DIVISION

TRACIN. LAPAGLIA : No.2009-CV-1253

JUSTIN R. BOYLES :

Defendant(s)

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
COLUMBIA COUNTY ) SS:

As required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.1(a) Notice of Sale has been given to Lienholders
and any known interested party in the manner required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.2(c) on each of
the persons or parties named, at that address, set forth on the Affidavit and as amended if
applicable. A copy of the Certificate of Mailing (Form 3817) and/or Certified Mail Return
Receipt stamped by the U.S. Postal Service is attached hereto Exhibit “A”.

[ 9
'l i%ence T. Phelan, Esq., Id No. 32227

[} Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., 1d. No. 62695

[[] Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

[] Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No, 69§49
[ ] Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745

[_f Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
[] Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077

[[] Lauren R, Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337

{ ] Vivek Srivastava, Esq., 1d. No. 202331

[ ] Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

[] Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791

[L] Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
[} Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134

[] Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
[] Joshua 1. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
[FCourtenay R, Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
[J Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., 1d. No. 208375
Attoerney for Plaintiff

Date: L’Z@({O

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff. It may not
be sold in the absence of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale. The sale
must be postponed or stayed in the event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present
at the sale.

PHS # 208206



WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSY "ANIA, INC. : CO T OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff . '

: CIVIL DIVISION

V. .

: NO. 2009-CV-1253

TRACI N. LAPAGLIA

JUSTIN R. BOYLES
Defendant(s)

COLUMBIA COUNTY

‘e ww

AMENDED AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TQ RULE 3129.1

WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSYLVANIA, INC., Plaintiff in the above action, by the undersigned attorney, sets forth
as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following information concerning the real property located at 6
EILEENS WAY, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-8314,

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Ownex(s):
Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate)

TRACIN. LAPAGLIA 6 EILEENS WAY
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-8314
JUSTIN R. BOYLES 1280 BROADWAY RD
MILTON, PA 17847-7806
2, Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:
Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate)
SAME AS ABOVE
. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real property to be sold:
Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)
CAFITAL ONE BANK (USA), NA 15000 CAPITAL ONE DRIVE
RICHMOND, VA 23238
CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), NA C/O 1400 KOPPERS BUILDING
WILLIAM T, MOLCZAN, ESQ. 436 SEVENTH AVENUE

PITTSBURGH, PA 15219

3 Name and address of last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL BANK 3201 NORTH 4™ AVENUE
SIOUX FALLS, SD 57104

WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL BANK P.O. BOX 5943
SIOUX FALLS, SD 57117-5943

i Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

None.

n Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interest may be affected by the

sale.
Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

None.



7. Name and address of every other person:  hom the plaintiff has knowledge who hasa  nterest in the property which may
be affected by the sale: '
Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

TENANT/OCCUPANT 6 EILEENS WAY
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-8314

PENN BROOK PINES ESTATE 134 SCHOOLHOUSE RD.
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

1 verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal knowledge or information and
belief. T understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa, C.S.A. § 4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

DATE: f (Z@KFO By: %%
Attorges?Tor Plaintiff
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
[] Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
[ ] Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
[ | Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
[_] Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
[] Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
[] Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
L] Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077
[L] Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337
L] Vivek Srivastava, Esq., 1d. No. 202331
] Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657
L Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., 1d. No. 61791
[ ] Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
[] Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134
[L] Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
[ 1 Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047

/[zvc@urcenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779

[} Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375




Name and
ADDRESS 1
Of Sender

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400
One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103 TEAM 5 - MFS — 2/24/2010
Line | Article Number | Name of Addressee, Street, and Post Office Address Postag
1 P
2 PENN BROOK PINES ESTATE
134 SCHOOQLHOUSE RD.
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
3 WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL BANK
P.O. BOX 5943
[ SIOUX FALLS, SD 57117-5943
b
6
7
8
9 L
10 . .._.-n '--
i1 ma ..k B
12 i
13 L
14
15 RE: TRACIN. LAPAGLIA (COLUMBIA) TEAM 3  PHS# 208206
Total Number of Total Number of Picces Postmaster, Per {(Name of The full declaration of value is required on all domestic and international registered mail. The maximum indemnity payable
Pieces Listed by Sender Received at Post Office Receiving Employee) for the reconstruction of nonoegotiable documents under Express Mail document reconstruction insurance is $50,000 per
piece subject to a limit of $300,000 per occurrence. The maximum indemmity payable on Express Mail merchandise is $500.
2 The maximum indemnity payabie is $25,000 for registered mail, sent with aptional insurance. See Domestic Mail Manyal

RO00 5913 and 5921 for limitations of coverage.

Rk




Naime and

ADDRESS l
Of Sender

Phelan Hailinan & Schmieg, LLP
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza
Philadelphia, PA 19103 JOT/BTN -

SALE umw :_\bée

Line | Article Number | Name of Addressee, Street, and Post Office Address Postage Fee
1 wxk TENANT/QOCCUPANT
6 EILEENS WAY
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-8314
2 WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL BANK
3201 NORTH 4™ AVENUE
SIOUX FALLS, SD 57104
3 CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), NA C/O
WILLIAM T. MOLCZAN, ESQ.
1400 KOPPERS BUILDING
436 SEVENTH AVENUE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15219
4 CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), NA
15000 CAPITAL ONE DRIVE
RICHMOND, VA 23238
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15 RE: TRACI N. LAPAGLIA (COLUMBIAY TEAM 3  PHS# 208206 _
T " Number of Total Mumber of Pieces Fostinaster, Per {MName of The full declaration of value is required on all domestic and intemational registered mail. The maximutn indemnity pavable
‘ Listed by Sender Received ar Post Office Receiving Employee) for the reconstruction of nonnegotizhle documents under Express Mal document reconstruction insurance is 530,000 per

piece subject to a limit of $500,000 per aceurrence. The maximum ind v payable on Express Mail merchandise is S500.
The maximum indemnity payable is $25,000 for registered mail, sent with optionu] insuranee, See Domestic Mail Manvat
RA00 5913 and 5921 fur limitations of coverage.




JUNTY OF COLUMBIA
REAL ESTATE TAX LIEN CERTIFICATE

VJATE: 21 -JAN-10 FEE:$5.00 CERT. NO:63960

BOYLES JUSTIN E DISTRICT: HEMLOCK TWP

TRACI N LAPAGLIA DEED 20051-4144

6 EILEENS WAY LOCATION: &6 EILEENS WAY BLOOCMSBURG

BLOOMS2URG PA 17815 PARCEL: 18 -G2Z -055-18,000

————— PENDING---- TOTAL AMOUNT

YEAR BILL ROLL AMOCUNT INTEREST COSTS DUE
2008 PRIM 1,714.73 25.50 30.00 1,770.23
TOTAL DUE $1,770.23
TAX CLAIM TOTAL AMOUNT DUE DURING THE MONTH OF: March L2010

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT,ACCCRDING T0O OUR RECORDS,TAX LIENS AS OF
LDECEMBER 31, 2009

Y




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: §)» P11 SERVICE# 6 - OF - 14 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  11/10/2009 DOCKET # 195ED2009
PLAINTIEF WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSYLVANIA, INC. /
DEFENDANT TRACIN. LAPAGLIA
JUSTIN R. BOYLES
ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

DENISE OTTAVIANL-TAX COLLECTOR MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

116 FROSTY VALLEY ROAD

BLOOMSBURG
SERVED UPON LLECOWND G .
V3 Y Y - ?‘
RELATIONSHIP Jrﬂ X ol e IDENTIFICATION
DATE {~M= 1Y TIME [ {12 MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex __ Hcight Weight  ~ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: &,)PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA __POB POE___ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY w{’& R\.\L\M O DATE _ |—| ] - LG



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 8 - OF - 14 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED 11/10/2009 DOCKET # 195ED2009
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSYLVANIA, INC, /
DEFENDANT TRACIN. LAPAGLIA
JUSTIN R. BOYLES
ATTORNLEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TQ SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
DOMESTIC RELATIONS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
15 PERRY AVE.
BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON _Aiduidss v (alc

RELATIONSHIPL |, <75 178 Ssevic « IDENTIFICATION
DATE /%50 TIMESso MILEAGE OTHER
Racc ~ Sex  Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA ___ POB ¥ POE _ LCCso

B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOTFOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
i\ pa
DEPUTY >J1 éd:“ SN DATE / AT A




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 11 - OF - 14 SERVICES ‘/
DATE RECEIVED  11/10/2009 DOCKET # 195ED2009
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSYLVANIJA, INC.
DEFENDANT TRACIN, LAPAGLIA
JUSTIN R. BOYLES
ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG
SERVED UPON /_ﬁé’,é
RELATIONSHIP P rf/¢ IDENTIFICATION
DATE /~IS  TIME Q_Oz ° MILEAGE OTHER
Race __ Scx _ Hcight Weight  Eyes  Hair Agc Military

TYPE OF SERVICL: A, PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA ___POB___POE___ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
DEPUTY 7/(/ DATE




TIMOTHY 7. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
FHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. 80X 380 24 FOUR PHONE
1578} 383-3622 BLOOMSELIRG, PA 17815 (57) FR4-bALD
FAX: 1370 SH5-5625

Thursday, November 12, 2009

DENISE OTTAVIANI-TAX COLLECTOR
116 FROSTY VALLEY ROAD
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815~

WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
VS

TRACI N, LAPAGLIA ‘ Jeen S Lt_?a,.u}
JUSTIN R. BOYLES (¢ Efec ~'

DOCKET # 195ED2009 JD # 1253JD2009
Dear Sir;

Enclosed s a notice of an upconing Sheriff’s Sale. If you have any claims
against this property, notify this office IMMEDIATELY.

Pleasc feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.
Respectfully,

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County



ETIET 2009 County & Municipality
HEMLOCK TWP
MAKE CHECKS PAYBLE TO:
Denise D Ottaviani
1186 Frosty Valley Road
Bloomsbhurg PA 17815

HOURSMARGH - APRIL: TUE & THUR 1PM TQ 5PM
JUNE 232530 1PMTD 6 PM
OR BY APPOINTMENT

PHONE:570-784-9310

BOYLES JUSTINR
TRACI N LAPAGLIA

6 EILEENS WAY
BLOOMSRBURG PA 17815

AXES ARE DUE & PAYABLE - PROMPT PAYMENT iS REQUESTED

If you desite a receipt, send a s=(f-addressed stamped emvelCpe with your paymiant
THIS TAX NOTICE MUST BE RETURNED WITH YOUR PAYMENT

DATE BILL NO.
FOR: COLUMBIA County 03/01/72008 16249
DESCRIFTION ASSESSMENT MILLS LESS DISCOUNT |[TAX AMOUNT DUE] INCL PENALTY
GENERAL 35417 6.146 213.32 217.67 239.44
SINKING 1.345 46.69 47.64 52.40
FIRE 1 34.71 3542 38.96
TWP RE 3.75 13015 132.81 1486.00
The discount & penalty
have been 8_9..__&3 PAY THIS AMOUNT }w-,__.“.oNA.m.m Eumwww.wh E:MM%.W@
for your convenience If paid an or pefore | ¥ paig on orbefare | If paid after
) CNTY wp This tax returned to
Discount 2% 2% courthouse on:
Tm:m:< 10 % 10 % .._m_._r_m_.% 1, 2010
PARCEL: 18 -02 -055-18,000
5 EILEENS WAY
57 Acres Land 4,837
Buildings 30,580 FU.E COPY
Total Assessment 35,417

Denise [, Ottaviani
{emilock Townsliiy Tay Collartor

FEAR A LI e

|
;
i

il

ao@ wwmwow,wmyv ESTATE DATE 07/01/2009

mHE.* .oo.nw“_.w TAXCOLLECTOR COPY

UN SCRIPTION

Wmmm_.mwzmzﬂ.

RATE 7% DIIC

FACE AMOUWT ]

15% BEWALTY

TERTOCK TWE

MARE CHECKS PAYABLE TO:
DENISE D, OTTAVIANI
116 FROSTY VALLEY ROAD
BLYOMSBURG, PA 17815

REegal Estate

35417

.200

1089.44

1lil.g7

1222 .84

' INSTALLMENT PLAN

First Installment 370
seccnd Ingtallment 370.56
Third Installment 370.55

10894
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BOYLES JUSTIN R
TRACI N LAPAGLIA

6 EILEENS WAY
BLOOMSBURG PA 17815
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AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE RE- FrTemPT < REVIML/

PLAINTIFF COLUMBIA COUNTY NBT SERUED (Axo9
WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

PHS # 208206
DEFENDANT SERVICE TEAM/ las
TRACI N. LAPAGLIA
JUSTIN R. BOYLES COURT NO.: 2009-CV-1253
SERVE JUSTIN R. BOYLES AT: TYPE OF ACTION
1280 BROADWAY RD XX Notice of Sheriff’s Sale
MILTON, PA 17847-7806 SALE DATE: 02/24/2010

Served and made known to Justin B. Boyrgs | Defendant on the?‘ﬁ“day of DRCEMBER 200 ‘j_ at

[y o'clock P. M., at I2Z0 BRikpwiy Rp, Mictoa P4, in the manner described below:

_ Sworn to and subscribed PESINE € S.4 . AND PEPEATED F P TS RESU N

__ Defendant personally served.
__ Adult family member with whomn Defendant(s) reside(s).
Relationship is _ .
__ Aduit in charge of Defendant’s residence who refused to give name or relationship.
 Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).
_ Agent or person in charge of Defendant's office or usual place of business.
an officer of said Defendant's company.

o Otl;cr: I .
Description: Age 30 Hetght _Ez'{ ¥ Weight |40 Race W Sex A Other

1, Ml/_‘i a competent adult, being duly swom according to law, depose and state that 1
personally handed a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale in the manner as set forth herem,
issued in the captioned case on the date and at the address indicated above.

ConrINVED INVEST1G6AToN Discloskp TUHT DEFEADENT DOES

before me this _ 2§ day .
of DEC } CIMBERLY CURTY
' NOTARY PUBLIC
Nog L STATE OF NEW JERbb;Cm 2013
NQT SERVED MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MA .
Onthe day L200 L at o'clock . M., Defendant “QUND because:
__ Vacani __Bad Address __ Moved __ Does Not Reside (Not Vacant)

__No Answer  __ Service Refused
Other:

Sworn to and subscribed
hefore me this ___ day
of _ 200 By:

ATTORNEY EOR PLAINTIFE
Tawrence T, Phelan, £s1., I Mo, 32207
Erancis 5. Halliwan, Esy., [d. Nu. 62695
Daniel G. Schuseg, Exq., 1d_ No, 62265
Michele M. Brodford, Esq., id. No. 69543
Judith T. Romunu, Esg., B, No. 58743
Shortal B Shuh-)ani, Esg., Kl N 1760
Jenine k. Dravey, Esy., 1d. No. byl

1 zren R Tabas, Esg., Id. Mo, 93537

Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331

Jay B. Juncs, Bsip., 1. Noo BOGST

Puter J. Mundcnhy, Esq., Td. No. 61791
Arvdrow L. Spivack, Fai., 1d- No. #2430
Jairn: McGuinoess, Esq., I Mo, $0EW
Chrispvalante P, Fliahos, Esg., Td. Mo, #4624
Jiebua [ Goldman, Esq-, Il Na, 20547
Courtenay B Do, Esg., 1d. Mo. 206778
Amlrew C- Bramblett, Esq., ki No. 208375

Umne Penn Conter al Snbarban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Bhed, Suite MOD

Philidclphia, PA 191031814
(215} S63-7000

Notary:



TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HOUR PHONE
B1OOMSBLURG, PA 17815 (3TN TI-RIO0
FAXI (5700 3895625

PHEONE
La71h) A9-5h12

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH
OF PENNSYLVANIA.

WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PA

VS.

TRACILAPAGLIA & JUSTIN BOYLES

WRIT OF EXECUTION #195 OF 2009 ED

POSTING OF PROPERTY
JANUARY 6, 2010 POSTED A COPY OF THE SHERIFF’S SALE BILL ON THE
PROPERTY OF TRACI LAPAGLIA & JUSTIN BOYLES AT 6 EILEENS WAY BLOOMSBURG

COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA. SAID POSTING PERFORMED BY COLUMBIA COUNTY

CHIEF DEPUTY SHERIFF JAMES ARTER.

SO ANSWERS:

\\. . -. {" \
DA s S
}‘)PPUTY SHERIFF

Tl

TIMOTHY TClIAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS 714 DAY OF JANUARY 2010

]
r”-

/},“ "q,f’? /‘ﬂr*-*i "f\j\-’(/"\;f" Lémfw\_./

L
Notarial Seal
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN
Notary Public
Town of Blaomsburg, Coiumbia County PA
My Commission Expires September 30, 2012




TIMOTHY Y, CHAMBERLAIN

> 9«
o
SHERIFF OF C MBIA COUNTY

FHOME COURT HOLSE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HIRUR PHIONE
P57 TS0 22 BLOOMSBLURG, PA 17815 {57 TR L)
FAX (370 SHY-362%

SHERIFE*S RETURN OF NO SERVICE

WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSYLVANIA.INC.  195ED2009
VS,

TRACIN. LAPAGLIA

JUSTIN R. BOYLES

THE AFOREMENTIONED WRIT IS BEING RETURNED NO'T SERVED. AS OF
THIS 11/18/2009 FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:
MOVED LEFT NO FORWARDING

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBIED BEFORE MF SO ANSWIERS - )
THIS Wednesday, December 02. 2009 ,r',‘ '
. e AAW%'T {W
| Food - ni’ /, ; ;
il ad Y .z((*"t»-"ﬁf Uoiiidin i -
NOTARY 3 0 S
OTARY PUBLIC / TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERILAIN
Notarial Seat SHERIFF
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN e
Notary Public RY- _ //
Town of Bloomsburg, Columbia County PA : Ei' - A Sl 3
My Commission Expires September 30, 2012 I NPT ,l!l Py J
S, VO 5 ‘r*—?*__.x_\ VAN Fi
J. ALLISON

DEPUTY SHERIFF

PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG

1617 JOHN F KENNEDY BLVD ONN PENN CENTER
Suite 140

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103



Sheriff's Office of Northumberland County

Chad A Rceiner Anthony M Matulcwicz, 111
Sheriff Solicitor
Randy Coc Joseph 8 Jones

Chicf Deputy Lieutenani

WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL
Ve, Case Number

JUSTIN R BOYLES 09 ED 0195

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

11/20/2008 | HEREBY CERTIFY AND RETURN THAT | SERVED TAMMY GLENN, MOTHER AND ADULT (N
CHARGE OF JUSTIN R. BOYLES RESIDENCE AT THE TIME OF SERVICE AT 120 BROADWAY ROAD,
MILTON, PA WITH A WRIT OF EXECUTION, MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE, NOTICE OF SALE AND
DESCRIPTION FROM COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFFS QFFICE, MAKING KNOWN TO HER THE
CONTENTS WITHIN BY DWAYNE PIDCOE, DEPUTY.

SO ANSWERS: CHAD A .REINER, SHERIFF
BY: DWAYNE PIDCOE, DEPUTY

R RTINS N T ) -
LD

777 -%/Q{Z),/QJL _Jm_é‘.

Wy Gars‘am. E;{p. fut i, Jan, 2010

Dﬂ ﬁd




11/15/2809 ©2: 38 5787841425

G BITTENBENDER PAGE @1l

NGV.12.2009 11:41 , #o?as P01 /004

THIOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHENEF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
TN COURY WOLSE- PO, ROy ane 24 ROUR PHONT
{57 SRADL RLCIMEBLLEC, BA TTME 1M 784100
FAK: [ET0 THO-RALE |

Thursduy, November 12, 2009
HEMLOCK SEWER C/O GAREY BITTENBENDER

82 BUCKHORN ROAD
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-

WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
VS

TRACIN. LAPAGLIA

JUSTIN R. BOYLES

DOCKET # 195ED2009 JD# 1283JD2009 |

Dear Sir:

Enclosed ig a natice of an upuomning Sheriff’s Sale. If you have any olaims
agaipst this property, notify this office IMMEDIATELY.

Please fcel free to contact me with any questions that you may have,

l
Respectfully, ‘

Tenstly T Chomn ki i

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County

A o o IE—BE_trrionST
3 oD Y Vi L

{:\;{'j ;‘y/? %ﬂg

Sr( 0 h% Lé’w?v] P’{;)’d)ﬂoq:? }’u
foach >4

e



OEC-0c-2009(WED) 14:18 NORTHUMEBF ~ AND CTY SHERIFF (FAX)5709°7 1496 P.002/0G2

Sheriff's Office of Northumberland County

Chad A Rciner Anthony M Matulewicz, 11

Sheril Soalicitor
Randy Coe Joscph S Jones
Chief Deputy Ligitenant

WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL Case Number

VS,
JUSTIN R BOYLES 00 ED 0195

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

11/20/2009 | HEREBY CERTIFY AND RETURN THAT | SERVED TAMMY GLENN, MOTHER AND ADULT IN
CHARGE OF JUSTIN R. BOYLES RESIDENCE AT THE TIME OF SERVICE AT 120 BROADWAY ROAD,
MILTON, PA WITH A WRIT OF EXECUTION, MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE, NOTICE OF SALE AND
DESCRIPTION FROM COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE, MAKING KNOWN TO HER THE
CONTENTS WITHIN BY DWAYNE PIDCOE, DEPUTY.

(Lodf R

SO ANSWERS: CHAD A,REINER, SHERIFF
BY. DWAYNE PICCOE, DEPUTY

SR TRIEA T S V) s..m.. sugeniiuad haijore
ma this 27d day ofc:;tf)ec‘
A.D. 20049

PROTHONOTARY . .it
My Comm. Exp. 1st Mon, Jan. 2010



DEC-0c-2009(WED) 14:17

NORTHUMBT ™' AND CTY SHERIFF (FAX)5709° 71496 #.001/0a2

Northumberland County Sheriff’s Office
201 Market Street Su.ubury, PA 17801

Chad A. Reiner, Sheriff e Tony M’aru?mvtcz, Esq., Solicitor

Phone: 570-988-4155 * Fax: 570-988-4496
www.porthumberlandsheriff.com

DATE: }a‘ a._O?
TO: (TELEPHONE #).

TO: (OFFICE): Cc’&uqu (e .UMM@

ATTENTION: (PERS ONS NAME):

'_TO (rAx#) : O\gi 5(0&5
..mom (YOUR NAME): el p

e ..II" THERE IS ANY PROBLIZM WITH THIS TRANSW ETAL PLEAS]Z

'CALL (S‘m) 9884155

| COMME.‘NTS

This mez=age cantaing informstion that sheuld be cansiderad AW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE This informalion misy pertain 1o

your prefeesional dutics nnd or The mistian{s) of your organizaticn. It is e propeny of the Narthumberinnd County Sherifl's Office,

Pleass safeguard it and abide by any rules of diasermination, Destroy it when you are done with it Deleie and deslroy it naw if you
think you rectived iLin emor.
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= EONL (e €

COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE < &)ec»

C\&"

OFFICER: SERVICE# 1 - OF - 14 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  11/10/2009 DOCKET # 195ED2009
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
DEFENDANT TRACTN. LAPAGLIA

JUSTIN R. BOYLES
ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
TRACI LAPAGLIA MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
6 EILEENS WAY
BLOOMSBURG
SERVED UPON
RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE TIME MILEAGE OTHER
Race ___ Sex _ Hcight Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA __ POB__ POE__ CCSO___
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
b NOT FOUND AT PLACE QF ATTEMPTED $ERVICE

faewed O {yp\r Ne ‘*Dmuar({f‘na
k. OTHER (sPECTFY) _ (ACACATLAN iy {)M\Jr o é@y&&

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

[112-09  150¢@ i L C

(AT R R A - forel et en deol™

=729 iXpe Hovss  Seesyy, <o/ &

/ VASRERET %
DEPUTY \ D\,{’)l, DATE (-3 O‘f

(1 — 1Qne - ~Aaxed C\gnag Cb e Hflfci.)
= 1B Cﬂ\q‘ A JeARS wot A T}Q*Q% SEN o



#1039 P.0J1 /001

VL. le., cUDY U318

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

s SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTYX. - o
PHONE : COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 180 - . 24 HOUR PHONE
(570) 195-5622 . BLOOMSBURG, PA 17315 : o ‘ 1570) 783-6700
' . o FAX; (5700 389-5625 .
METEST 25 B

} Pogtmasler ' Datp
-1 City, State, ZIP Gode . :
Request for Change of Address or Boxholder

Information Needed for Servica of Legal Procass

Please furnish the new address or lhe name and sireet address (;I F bcxholder} for the following:

Name: T(‘ﬁ(’t Laoq?kwa ' ' : [
Address: (/J E \‘L‘i@ NS li% A LA~ 9)\0("\(‘(\"4’)( LAE O ‘Pﬁ o

NOTE: The name and fast knowsn address are requiked for change of address mrorma!mn Ihe mame, if known, and [

posi cliice box address are required for boxholder mrorma!mn

The !o!luwlng informaticn is pmwded in accoidance wilh 39 CFR 285, S(d)(ﬁ}(lr) There is na fee for providing
boxhalder information. The fee lar grovidiag change of address infarmation is waived in- accerdance with 3¢ CFR

265.6{(d)(1) and {2) and carrESpondmg Adm:mslra!:ve Support Manuar 352.44a and b,

1. Capacny ol requesler {e g, prccess server, dllorney, party repruennng

himself}:
2. Slalute or regulation that empow&'ls me lc Serve process (nol required when requester is an altomey ora party

acling pro.se - excepl a corporalion acling pro se mus! cile

slaiule)

3. The.names of all known parlies lo the liligation: . . _ .

4. The courl in which the case has been or will be heard:

5. The dockel or ather 'identifying number if one has been issaed:

6. The capacily in which (his individual is {o be served {e.g. defendant or

wilness):
' _ WARNING
THE SUBMISSION OF FALSE. rNFORMA,TION TO OBTAIN AND USE CHANGE OF ADDRESS INFORMATICN OR BOXHOLDER INFORMATION
FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THE SERVICE OF LEGAL PROCESS IN CONMECTION WITH ACTUAL OR PROSPECTIVE LITIGATION
COULD RESULT iN CRIMINAL PENALTIESIHMC LUDING A FINE OF UP TO S10,000 OR IMPRISONMENT OR {2) TO AVOLD PATYMENT DF
THE FEE FGQR CHANL.E OF ADDRESS INFORMATION OF NOT MORE THAN 5§ YEARS, OR BOTH (TITLE 18 1 .5.C. SecTion 1001},

t t:am(g l.txa.l. the abrva lefatmaliqo, is lrve and thal the address informalion Is needed and wiil he used solely for

cess. in connection with aclual or prospective liligation. 3 _ _ ~
35w MNain St Po Bk B30

SIS e Bloomshu g,

Cily, Slate, ZiP Code

.Pﬁnl}:d Name .
. . . FOR AOST OFFICE USE ONLY .
: ' No change of address grder on file. NEW ADDRESS or

service of Jegal

BOXHOLDER'S  POSTMARK '
Mot known at address given. NesiEs and STREET ADDRESS
. Moved, lelt no farwarding addrass, : '

No such address, )




WRIT OF EX _UTION - (MORTGAGE FORECI, - sURE)
; Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257
WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSYIL.VANIA, INC. ™\  COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

vs CIVIL DIVISION
TRACIN. LAPAGLIA >_ NO. 2009-CV-1253
JUSTIN R BOYLES COLUMBIA COUNTY

7
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania: 20 M"‘ ED - /qg

County of Columbia

TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the
following property (specifically described property below):

PREMISES: 6 EILEENS WAY, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-8314
(See Legal Description attached)

Amount Due $255,206.03
Additional Fees and Costs $2,307.50
Interest from 09/25/2009 to Date of Sale 3 and costs.

@ $41.95 per diem

Tarnu LAY ;’K/’Bv/

(Clerk) Office of the Prothy Support, Colmmon Pléus Court
of Columbia County, Penna.
paed (=100
{SEAL)

PHS # 208206
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN MESSUAGE, TENEMENT AND TRACT OF LAND situate in
the Township of Hemlock in the County of Columbia and Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, more particularly bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin in the casterly linc of Lot No. 6 of the Penn Brook Pines
Subdivision, said iron pin marking the northwesterly corner of Lot No. 9; THENCE
along the easterly line of Lot No. 6, and also Lot No. 5, North 32 degrecs 53 minutes 57
seconds West, 310.00 feet to an iron pin marking a westerly corner of Lot No. | l;
THENCE along the westerly line of Lot No. 11, South 72 degrees 27 minutes 18 seconds
East, 217.26 feet to an iron pin in the line of Eileen's Way, said iron pin marking the
southwesterly corner of said Lot No, 11; THENCE along said Eileen's Way, and curve to
the left, with a delta angle of 81 degrees 51 minutes 26 seconds, a radius of 50,00 feet, a
tangent of 43.36 feet, an arc length of 71.43 feet, a chord bearing of South 23 degrees 23
minutes 01 seconds East, and a chord length of 65.51 feet to an iron pin marking the
northeasterly corner of aforementioned Lot No. 9; THENCE along the northerly line of
said Lot No. 9, South 25 degrees 41 minutes 16 seconds West, 149.43 feet to the point of
BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 0.565 acres of land in all. BEING Lot No. 10 more fully described as
shown on a draft of a survey prepared by Richard C. Parsons, Land Surveying, 45 Center

Street, Elysburg, Pennsylvania, and recorded November 9, 1998, in Columbia County
Map Book 7, Page 1518 A-G.

SUBJECT to the Building Restrictions and Covenants for Penn Brook Pines recorded in
Columbia County Record Book 520, page 938, Record Book 708, Page 634, and
Instrument No. 2000-04803.

SUBJECT to a Right-of-Way by and between Alfred F. Nevel, Jr. and PP&L, Inc. and
Bell Atlantic, Pennsylvania, dated March 11, 1999, and recorded March 12, 1999, in
Columbia County Record Book 717, Page 853, etc.

6 EILEENS WAY

PARCEL NO. 18-02-055-18

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Justin R. Boyles, single and Traci N.

LaPaglia, single, by Deed from Keith Whitmoyer, single, dated 12/29/2005, recorded
12/30/2005 in Instrument Number 200514144,

Premises being: 6 EILEENS WAY, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-8314

Tax Parcel # 18-02-055-18,000



WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSYLVANIA, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff CIVIL DIVISION
VS, NO. 2009-CV-1253
TRACI N. LAPAGLIA COLUMBIA COUNTY

JUSTIN R. BOYLES : -
Defendant(s) : ZDO Q'- ED"’IQS

NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: TRACIN. LAPAGLIA TRACI N. LAPAGLIA
JUSTIN R. BOYLES JUSTIN R. BOYLES
6 EILEENS WAY 2346 MILLERS BOTTOM RD
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-8314 NEW COLUMBIA, PA 17856-9465

JUSTIN R. BOYLES
1280 BROADWAY RD
MILTON, PA 17847-7806

**THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED
WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY,
THIS IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DE BT, BUT ONLY
ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.**

Your house (real cstate) at 6 EILEENS WAY, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-8314 is scheduled to be sold
at the Sheriff’s Sale on Feb., 10, 2010 at 10:00 a.m. in the Office of the Sheriff, Columbia County
Courthouse, 35 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815 to enforce the court judgment of $255,206.03
obtained by WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSYLVANIA, INC. (the mortgagee) against you. In the event
the sale is continued, an announcement will be made at said sale in comphiance with Pa.R.C.P. Rule 3129.3.

NOTICE OF OWNER’S RIGHTS

YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFI’S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff’s Sale, you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be canceled if you pay to the mortgagee the back payments, late charges, costs and
reasonable attorney’s fees due. To find out how much you must pay, you may call: 215-563-7000 x1230.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court 1o strike or open the judgment,
if the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to pestpone the sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an atiorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you will
have of stopping the sale. (See notice on page two on how to obtain an attorney.)

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVEN IF THE SHERIFF’S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.




1. Ii the Sheriff’s Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find out the
price bid by calling 215-563-7000.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate compared
to the value of your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the sale. To find out if this
has happened, you may call 215-563-7000..

4. If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the property as if
the sale never happened.

5. You have the right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the Sheriff and the Sheriff
gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your house. A proposed schedule of
distribution of the money bid for your house will be prepared by the Sheriff not later than thirty (30) days after
the sale. The schedule shall be kept on file with the sheriff and will be made available for inspection in his
office. This schedule will state who will be receiving that money. The money will be paid out in accordance
with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposcd distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff
within ten (10) days after the filing of the proposed schedule.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your home back, if you act immediately
after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW
TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN MESSUAGE, TENEMENT AND TRACT OF LAND situate in
the Township of Hemlock in the County of Columbia and Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, more particularly bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin in the easterly line of Lot No. 6 of the Penn Brook Pines
Subdivision, said iron pin marking the northwesterly comer of Lot No. 9; THENCE
along the easterly line of Lot No. 6, and also Lot Ne. 5, North 32 degrecs 53 minutes 57
seconds West, 310.00 feet to an iron pin marking a westerly corner of Lot No. 11;
THENCE along the westerly line of Lot No. 1 1, South 72 degrees 27 minutes 18 seconds
East, 217.26 feet to an iron pin in the line of Eileen's Way, said iron pin marking the
southwesterly corner of said Lot No. 11: THENCE along said Eilcen's Way, and curve to
the left, with a delta angle of 81 degrees 51 minutes 26 scconds, a radius of 50.00 feet, a
tangent of 43.36 feet, an arc length of 71.43 feet, a chord bearing of South 23 degrecs 23
miinutes 01 seconds East, and a chord length of 65.51 feet to an iron pin marking the
northeasterly comer of aforementioned Lot No. 9; THENCE along the northerly line of
said Lot No. 9, South 25 degrees 41 minutes 16 seconds West, 149.43 feet to the point of
BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 0.565 acres of land in all. BEING Lot No. 10 more fully described as
shown on a draft of a survey prepared by Richard C. Parsons, Land Surveying, 45 Center
Street, Elysburg, Pennsylvania, and recorded November 9, 1998, in Columbia County
Map Book 7, Page 1518 A-G.

SUBJECT to the Building Restrictions and Covenants for Penn Brook Pines recorded in
Columbia County Record Book 520, page 938, Record Book 708, Page 634, and
Instrument No. 2000-04803.

SUBJECT to a Right-of-Way by and between Alfred F. Nevel, Jr. and PP&L, Inc. and
Bell Atlantic, Pennsylvania, dated March 1 1, 1999, and recorded March 12, 1999, in
Columbia County Record Book 717, Page 855, etc.

6 EILEENS WAY

PARCEL NO. 18-02-055-18

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Justin R. Boyles, single and Traci N.

LaPaglia, single, by Deed from Keith Whitmoyer, single, dated 12/29/2005, recorded
12/30/2005 in Instrument Number 200514144,

Premises being: 6 EILEENS WAY, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-8314

Tax Parcel # 18-02-055-18,000



NOY-20-2009(FRI) 13:57 NORTHUME  AND CTY SHERIFF (FRX)S570C 43¢ P.00z/002

Sheriff's Office of Noﬂhumberland County

Chad A Reiner Anthany M Matulewicz, III
Sheriff Solicitor
Randy Coc Joseph § Jones
Chief Deputy Lieutenant

WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL
VS,
JUSTIN R BOYLES

Case Number
09 ED 0195

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

11/20/2009 | HEREBY CERTIFY AND RETURN THAT | SERVED TAMMY GLENN, MOTHER AND ADULT IN
CHARGE OF JUSTIN R, BOYLES RESIDENCE AT THE TIME OF SERVICE AT 120 BROADWAY ROAD,
MILTON, PA WITH A WRIT OF EXECUTION, MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE, NOTICE OF SALE AND
DESCRIPTION FROM COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE, MAKING KNOWN TO HER THE
CONTENTS WITHIN BY DWAYNE PIDCOE, DEPUTY.

SO ANSWERS: CHAD A REINER, SHERIFF
BY: DWAYNE PIDCOE, DEPUTY



NOV-20-2009(FRI) 13:57 NORTHUMKB

AND CTY SHERIFF (FAX)5709 496

Northumberland County Sheriff’s Office
201 Market Street. Sunbury, PA 17801

oF e o ..
Chad A. Reiner, Sheriff O e E;! Tony Matulewicz, Esq., Solicitor

Phone: 570-988-4155 " Fax: 570-988-4496
www.northumberlandsheriff_com

DATE: -0 ‘0?

TO: (TELEPHONE #):

TO: (OFFICE): W Ca‘ M
ATTENTION: (PERSONS NAME):

TO: (FAX #): 3%7-5LS

FROM: (YOUR NAME): NN

OF THE NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
NUMBER OF PAGES NOT.]NICL.UDTNG TRANSMITTAL SHEET {

TF THERE IS ANY PROBL EM W‘ITH THIS TRANSMITTAL PLEASE
CALL (5?0) 988-4155 "

COMMENT .- . GOWW@

L.

Thie message comains information that should be contidered LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE. This informstion mny periain 1o
your professional duties and or 1he missian(s) ol your organization, 13t the propeny of the Northumberland County Sherifl's Oilice.

Plence zafeguerd it and abide by any rules of dizs=mination, Deswroy it whea you sre done with it Delets und destrey it now if you
think you feceived it in error,

P.001/002



REAL ESTATE OUTLINE

ED# ',
DATE RECEIVED AR
DOCKET AND INDEX  /i-/3 -7
CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.
WRIT OF EXECUTION .
COPY OF DESCRIPTION
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA RV
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT o
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE V.
WAIVER OF WATCHMAN Ve
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST e L
CHECK FOR $1,350.00 OR L CK# §72055
**IF ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEED**
SALE DATE Feb_ o 0 TIME 000
POSTING DATE LA e kO '
ADV. DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 1°' WEEK 15,, a4
2P WEEK 37

3P WEEK  Fel 5 oo

]




SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY FEBRUARY 10, 2010 AT 10:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 195 OF 2009 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 1253 OF 2009 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN MESSUAGE, TENEMENT AND TRACT OF LAND situate in the Township of Hemlock in the
County of Columbia and Cotimenwealth of Pennsylvania, more particularly bounded and described as follows:
BEGINNING at an iron pin in the casterly line of Lot No. 6 of the Penn Brook Pines Subdivision, said iron pin muarking the
northwesterly corner of Lot No. 9: THENCE along the easterly line of Lot No. 6, and also Lot No. 5, North 32 degrees 53
minutes 57 sceonds West, 310,00 feet to an iron pin marking a westerly comer of Lot No. 1 1; THENCE along the westerly
line of Lot No. 11, South 72 degrees 27 minuies 18 seconds East, 217.26 fect to an iron pin in the line of Eileen's Way, said
iron pin marking the southwesterly corner of said Lot No. | 1; THENCE along said Eileen's Way, and curve to the left, with a
delta angle of 81 degrees 51 minutes 26 scconds, a radius of 50,00 feet, a tangent of 43.36 feet, an arc length of 71.43 feet, a
chord bearing of South 23 degrees 23 minutes 01 seconds East, and a chord length of 65.51 feet to an iron pin marking the
nartheasterly corner of aforcmentioned Lot No, 9; THENCE along the northerly line of said Lot No. 9, South 25 degrees 41
minutes 16 seconds West, 149,43 feet to the point of BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 0.565 acres of land in all. BEING Lot No. 10 more fully described as shown on a draft of a survey prepared
by Richard C. Parsons, Land Surveying, 45 Center Street, Elysburg, Pennsylvania, and recorded November 9, 1898, in
Columbia County Map Book 7, Page 1518 A-G.

SUBJECT to the Building Restrictions and Covenants for Penn Bruok Pines recorded in Columbia County Record Book
320, page 938, Record Book 708, Page 634, and Instrurment No. 2000-04803.

SUBJECT te a Right-of-W, av by and between Alfred F. Nevel, Ir. and PP&L, Inc. and Bel] Atlantic, Pennsylvania, dated
March 11, 1999, and recorded March 12, 1999, in Columbia County Record Book 717, Page 853, cte.

6 EILEENS WAY

PARCEL NO. 18-02-055-13

TITLE TO SATD PREMISTS 18 VESTED IN Justin R. Boyles, single and Traci N, LaPaglia, single, by Deed from

Keith Whitmoyer, single, duted 12/29/2005, recorded 12/30/2003 in Instrument Number 200514144,

Premises being: 6 CILELNS WAY, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-8314

Tax Parcel # 18-02-035-18.000

TEREE OF SALE
BUNIZM SBAYRISNT T TIAE OF SALE: The ureater of ten (10%) percent of the bid nrice or
cosls (o any, el Minimum pavinent is 3o be said in cash, certified check or cashier's

SR DE BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid
S@ in gash certified check or cashisr's check,

CPUEBCRIBED TIME PERIGD.
4i Middoen falls to nay the bid price as ser the above terms, the Sherifs

s e bidder for the balance due without a resale of the BLoperiy, orin

‘et b bigder's risk and maintain an action againat the bidder for breach of
5o g default sl sums paid by bidder will be considerad forfeitod, but will he
Sany dao rges recoverable, The defaulting bidder will be responsibie for any

]

may als | aith,

iy

i che Bheriff in connastion with any action against the bidder in which
founilis. 2 for damages.

if proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff,
unless the Columbia County Sheriff’'s Office receives advance written notice otherwise, signed
by an authorized representation of the Plaintiff.

attorney je -
the bidder

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Daniel Schmicg Timothy T. Chamberlain
1617 JFK Blvd wwy.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

Philadelphia, PA 19[06




SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY FEBRUARY 10, 2010 AT 10:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 195 OF 2009 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 1253 OF 2009 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOU SE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA , 17815, ALL
THE RIGIIT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN MESSUAGE, TENEMENT AND TRACT OF LAND sitnate 1n the Township of Hemlock in the
County of Columbia and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, more particularly bounded and described as follows:
BEGINNING at an iron pin in the easterly line ot'Lot No. 6 of the Penn Brook Pines Subdivision, said iron pin marking the
northwesterly corner of Lot No. 9; THENCE along the easterly line of Lot No. 6, and also Lot No. 5, North 32 degrees 53
minutes 57 seconds West, 30,00 feet to an jron pin marking a westerly corner of Lot No. 1 1; THENCE along the westerly
line of Lot Nu. 11, South 72 degrees 27 minutcs 18 sceonds East, 217.26 feet to an iron pin in the line of Eilecn's Way, said
fron pin marking the southwesterly corner of said Lot No. 11; THENCE along said Eileen's Way, and cutve to the left, with a
delta angle of §[ degrecs 51 minutes 26 seconds, a radius of 50.00 feet, a tangent of 43.36 fest, an arc length of 71.43 feet, a
chord bearing of South 23 degrees 23 minutes 01 scconds East, and a chord length of 65.51 feet to an iron pin marking the
northeasterly corner of aforementioned Lot No., %; THENCE along the northerly line of said Lot No. 9, South 25 degrees 41
minutes 16 scconds West, 149.43 feet to the point of BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 0.565 acres of land in all. BEING Lot No. 10 more fully described as shown on a draft of a survey prepared
by Richard C. Parsons, Land Surveying, 45 Center Street, Elysburg, Pennsylvania, and recorded November 9, 1998, in
Celumbia County Map Book 7, Page 1518 A-G.

SUBIECT w the Building Restriclions and Covenants for Penn Brook Pines recorded in Columbia County Record Book
520, page 938, Record Book 708, Page 634, and Instrument No. 2000-04803.

SUBJECT to 2 Right-of-Way by and between Alfred F. Nevel, Jr. and PP&L, Inc. and Bell Atlantic, Pennsylvania, dated
March 11, 1999, and recorded March 12, 1999, in Columbia County Record Book 717, Page 855, etc.

6 EILEENS WAY

PARCEL NQ. 18-2-055-18

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Justin R. Boyles, single and Traci N. LaPaglia, single, by Deed from

Keith Whitmoyer, single, dared 12/29/2005, recorded 12/30/2005 in Instrument Number 200514144,

Premises being: 6 LITEENS WAY, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-8314

Tax Parcet # 18-02-055-18.G00

TERMSE OF 8aLFE
Pou WEC AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten {10%) percent of the bid price or

BINIR

cosia fops g tid a0 let Minimum payment is to be pald in cash, cartified check or cashier's
ghgckal’ oz

S

R‘fi?-a’;&:;_-f%gg ':. : " 1B PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid orice i to be paid

ale in_cash, certified chieck or cashier's cheok,
bzl REORFAILURE YO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE
W THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
LT IR BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILARL & FOR
PRESCRIRED TIME PERIOD.
5. Bidvier Talis to nay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sherif
" pidder for the balance dus without a resale of the property, or to
fosell the - -1 Libigder's risk and maintain an action against the bidder for breach of
gonbract o th . n - 7 a default all sums pald by bidder wilt be considered forfeited. but will be
appiied aon st acy do aoes recoverable, The defaulting bidder will be responsible for any

so e e B dhe Sheriff in connection with any action aaainst the bidder in which
the bidd ris fouma e ar damages.

If procé"eds are payable to the Plaintiff, the proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff,
unless the Columbia County Sheriff's Office receives advance written notice otherwise, signed
by an authorized representation of the Plaintiff.

IN ACCORT.“NC

[9e 29

4

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Daniel Schmicg Timothy T. Chamberlain
1617 JFK Blvd www.sheritfofcolumbiacounty.com

Philadelphiz, PA 19106




SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY FEBRUARY 10, 2010 AT 10:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 195 OF 2009 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 1253 OF 2009 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBITA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN MESSUAGE, TENEMENT AND TRACT OF LAND situate in the Township of Hemlock in the
County of Columbia and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, more particularly bounded and described as follows:
BEGINNING at an iron pin jn the easterly line of Lot No. 6 of the Penn Brook Pines Subdivision, said iron pin marking the
northwesterly corner of Lot No. 9; THENCE along the easterly line of Lot No. 6, and also Lot No. 3, North 32 degrees 53
minutes 57 seconds West, 3 10.00 feet to an iron pin marking a westetly corner of Lot No. 11; THENCE along the westerly
line of Lot No. 11, South 72 degrees 27 minutes 18 secands East, 217.26 feet to an iron pin in the line of Eileen's Way, said
iron pin marking the southwesterly corner of said Lot No. 11 ; THENCE along said Eileen's Way, and curve to the left, with a
delta angle of 81 degrees 51 minutes 26 seconds, a radius of 50.00 feet, a tangent of 43.36 feet, an arc length of 71.43 feet, 2
chord bearing of South 23 degrees 23 minutes 01 seconds East, and a chord length of 65,51 feet to an iron pin marking the
northeaslerly corer of atorementioned Lot No. 9; THENCE along the northerly line of said Lot No, 9, South 25 degrees 41
minutes 16 seconds West, 14943 feet to the point of BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 0.565 acres of land in alt. BEING Lot No. 10 more fully described as shown on a draft of a survey prepared
by Richard C. Parsons, Land Surveying, 45 Center Strect, Elysburg, Pennsylvania, and recorded November 9, 1998, in
Columbia County Map Book 7, Page 1518 A-G.

SUBJECT tw the Building Restictions and Covenants for Penin Brook Pines recorded in Columbia County Record Book
520, page 938, Record Book 708, Page 634, and Instrument No. 2000-04803.

SUBIJECT 0 a Right-ot-Way by and between Alfred F. Nevel, Jr. and PP&L, Inc. and Bell Atlantic, Pennsylvania, dated
March 11, 1999, and recorded March 12, 1959, in Celumbia County Record Book 717, Page 855, ete.

6 EILEENS WAY

PARCEL NO. 18-02-035-18

TITLE TQ SAIDR PREMISES 1S VESTED IN Justin R. Boyles, single and Traci N. LaPaglia, single, by Deed from

Keith Whitmoyer, single, dated 12/29/2003, recorded 12/30/2005 in Instrument Number 200514144,

Premiscs being: 6 EILEENS WAY, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-8314

Tax Parcel # 18-02-055-18,000

TERMS OF SALE

FINIVUTS PAY VIENT 0T TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten {10%) percent of the bid price or

costs for

ghack at ¥,

LOIRE OF BID PRICE. Anv remaining amount of the bid price is o be nald

within {85 2 saluin gash, certifind check or cashier's check.
IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TQ HAY THE BID PRICE

INACCT Sl POF - "M TUESE TERMS MAY RESULT N SERIOUS FINANCIAL

: L SEAIDDER DO NOY BID UNLESS FUNDS ANE AVAILABLE FOR

SE R IESORIBED TIME PERIOD,

Lol weiiidder Tolls to pay the bid price as per the above ferms, the Shoriff
Clwmr to sue e bidder for the balance dus without a resale of the proverty. or to

i

may ¢lect

Tt iddder's visk and maintain an action against the bidder for braach of
LA griault all sums pald by bidder will be considered forfeited, but wiii be
f4es recoverable, The defauiting bidder will be responsibie for any

_ vy ihe Sheddff in connection with any action against the bidder in which
cal frungd Doble for damages,

if proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff,

unless the Columbia County Sheriff’s Office receives advance written notice otherwise, signed
by an authorized representation of the Plaintiff.

Plaintiff's Attorncy Sheriff of Columbia County
Danicl Sclunicg Timothy T. Chamberlain
1617 JFK Blvd www.sheriffofcelumbiacounty.com

Philadelphia, PA 19106




SHER(FF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY FEBRUARY 10,2010 AT 10:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 195 OF 2009 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 1253 OF 2009 ID ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR QUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN MESSUAGE, TENEMENT AND TRACT OF LAND situate in the Township of Hemlock in the
County of Columbia and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, more particularly bounded and described as follows:
BEGINNING at an iron pin in the easterly line of Lot No. 6 of the Penn Brook Pines Subdivision, said iron pin marking the
northwesterly comer of Lot No. 9; THENCE along the easterly line of Lot No. 6, and also Lot No. 5, North 32 degrees 53
minutes 37 seconds West, 319,00 feet to an iron pin marking a westerly corner of Lot No. | 1; THENCE along the westerly
line of Lot No. 11, South 72 degrees 27 minutes 18 seconds East, 217.26 fect to an fron pin in the line of Eileen's Way, said
iran pin marking the southwesterly comer of said Lot No. 11; THENCE along said Gileen's Way, and curve to the lef}, with a
delta angle of 81 degrees 51 minutes 26 scconds, a radius of 50.00 feet, a tangent of 43.36 feet, an arc length of 71.43 fect, a
chord bearing of South 23 degrees 23 minutes 01 scconds East, and a chord length of 65,51 feet to an iron pin marking the
northeasterly carner of aforementioned Lot No. %; THENCE along the nertherly line of said Lot No. 9, South 25 degrees 41
minutes 16 seconds West, 149.43 feet to the point of BEGINNING,

CONTAINING 0.565 acres ol land in all. BEING Lot No. 10 more fully described as shown on a draft of a survey prepared
by Richard C. Parsons, Land Surveying, 45 Center Strect, Elysburg, Pennsylvania, and recorded November 9, 1998, in
Columbia County Map Book 7, Page 1518 A-G.

SUBJECT to the Building Restrictions and Covenants for Penn Brook Pines recorded in Columbia County Record Book
520, page 938, Record Book 708, Page 634, and Instrument No, 2000-04803.

SUBIJECT to a Right-of-Way by and between Alfred F. Nevel, Ir. and PP&L., Inc. and Bell Atlantic, Pennsylvania, dated
March 11, 1999, and recorded March 12, 1999, in Columbia County Record Book 717, Page 855, etc.

6 EILEENS WAY

PARCEL NO. 18-02-055-18

TITLE TO SATD PREMISES IS VESTED IN Justin R. Boyles, single and Traci N. LaPaglia, single, by Deed from

Keith Whitmoyer, single, dated 12/29/2005, recorded 12/30/2003 in Instrument Number 200514144,

Premises being: 6 EILERNS WAY, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-8314

Tax Parcel # 18-02-055-18,000

TERMS QF st &

NN PAYRIET AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) nercent of the bid price or
0518 (onening bic » sale). Minimum pavinent is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's
chack at thve of 511,

RENANING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid
within {8} davs after the saie in gash, certified cheok or cashier's cheolk,

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE 70 PAY THE BID BRICE
INACLORT SNCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL

CONSEQ TCES TO THE 8IDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMEN. - PRESCRIBED TIME PERIQD.

_ o ! bidder falls 1o nay the bid price 25 per the above terms, the Sherié
may el e 20 s e bidder Yor the balance due without a resale of the property, or to
resell the - - neety at the bidder's risk and maintain an action aoainst the bidder for breach of
gontract in the cose of o defaul all sums said by bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be
appliey against any dainagss recoverable. The defauliing bidder will Bs responsible for any
attorney fees nourred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in which
fhe bidder fo foond Hobls for damages.,

If proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff,
unless the Columbia County Sheriff's Office receives advance written notice otherwise, signed
by an authorized representation of the Plaintiff.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Daniel Schinieg Timothy T. Chamberlain
1617 JFK Blvd wwyw.sheritfofeolumbiaconunty.com

Philadelphia, PA 19106




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: FAX SERVICE# 7 - OF - 14 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  11/10/2009 DOCKET # 195ED2009
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
DEFENDANT TRACIN. LAPAGLIA
JUSTIN R. BOYLES
ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
HEMLOCK SEWER C/O GAREY MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
BITTENBENDER
82 BUCKHORN ROAD 1
BLOOMSBURG - /7
SERVED UPON P g
RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE 37 ~J TIME MILEAGE OTHER
Race __ Sex _ Height Weight Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA___POB__POE__ CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moQw

F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY 7{// DATE




TIMOTHY T. CHAMEFRLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 389 24 HOLIR PHONE
{57H) Ta%562T ELOMIMSBLRG, PA 17815 {570} PRSI0

FAN: {374} 3885625

Thursday, November 12, 2009

HEMLOCK SEWER C/O GAREY BITTENBENDER
82 BUCKHORN ROAD
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-

WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSYLVANIA, INC.,
VS

TRACI N. LAPAGLIA

JUSTIN R. BOYLES

DOCKET # 195ED2009 JD # 1253JD2009

Dear Sir;

Enclosed is a notice of an upcoming Sheriff’s Sale. If you have any claims
against this property, notify this office IMMEDIATELY.

Plcase feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.
Respectfully,

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Shenff of Columbia County



WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSYLVANIA, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff CIVIL DIVISION
VvSs. NO. 2009-CV-1253
TRACI N. LAPAGLIA COLUMBIA COUNTY

JUSTIN R. BOYLES Defendant(s) ZO OC{,.ED f/qs_

NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: TRACIN. LAPAGLIA TRACIN. LAPAGLIA
JUSTIN R. BOYLES JUSTIN R. BOYLES
6 EILEENS WAY _ 2346 MILLERS BOTTOM RD
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-8314 NEW COLUMBIA, PA 17856-9465

JUSTIN R. BOYLES
1280 BROADWAY RD
MILTON, PA 17847-7806

**THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED
WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY,
THIS IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY
ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.**

Your house (real estate) at 6 EILEENS WAY, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-8314 is scheduled to be sold
at the Sheriff’s Sale on _reb, 10, 2010  at 10:00 a.m. in the Office of the Sheriff, Columbia County
Courthouse, 35 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815 to enforce the court Jjudgment of $255,206.03
obtained by WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSYLVANIA, INC. (the mortgagec) against you. In the event
the sale is continued, an announcement will be made at said sale in compliance with Pa.R.C.P. Rule 3129.3.

NOTICE OF QWNER’S RIGHTS

YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF’S SALE

To prevent this Sheriffs Sale, you must take immediate action:

I. The sale will be canceled if you pay to the mortgagee the back payments, late charges, costs and
rcasonable attorney’s fees due. To find out how much you must pay, you may call: 215-563-7000 x1230.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open the judgment,
if the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpoue the sale for good cause,

3. You may also be abic to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you will
have of stopping the sale. (See notice on page two on how to obtain an atlorney.)

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVEN IF THE SHERIFF’S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE,.




1. If the Sheriff’s Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find out the
price bid by calling 215-563-7000.

2. Youmay be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate compared
to the value of your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the sale. To find out if this
has happened, you may call 215-563-7000..

4. If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the property as if
the sale never happened.

5. You have the right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the Sheriff and the Sherift
gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. Youmay be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your house. A proposed schedule of
distribution of the money bid for your house will be prepared by the Sheriff not later than thirty (30) days after
the sale. The schedule shall be kept on file with the sheriff and will be made available for inspection in his
office. This schedule will state who will be receiving that money. The money will be paid out in accordance
with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff
within ten (10) days after the filing of the proposed schedule,

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your home back, if you act immediately
after the sale,

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW
TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN MESSUAGE, TENEMENT AND TRACT OF LAND situate in
the Township of Hemlock in the County of Columbia and Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, more particularly bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin in the easterly line of Lot No. 6 of the Penn Brook Pines
Subdivision, said iron pin marking the northwesterly comer of Lot No. 9; THENCE
along the easterly line of Lot No. 6, and also Lot No. 5, North 32 degrees 53 minules 57
seconds West, 310.00 feet to an iron pin marking a westerly comer of Lot No. 11;
THENCE along the westerly line of Lot No. 11, South 72 degrees 27 minutes 18 seconds
East, 217.26 feet to an iron pin in the line of Gileen's Way, said iron pin marking the
southwesterly corner of said Lot No. 1 I; THENCE along said Eileen's Way, and curve to
the left, with a delta angle of 81 degrees 51 minutes 26 seconds, a radius of 50.00 feet, a
tangent of 43.36 feet, an arc length of 71.43 feet, a chord bearing of South 23 degrees 23
minutcs 01 seconds East, and a chord length of 65.51 feet to an iron pin marking the
northeasterly corner of aforementioned Lot No. 9; THENCE along the northerly line of
said Lot No. 9, South 25 degrees 41 minutes 16 seconds West, 149.43 feet to the point of
BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 0.565 acres of land in all. BEING Lot No. 10 morc fully described as
shown on a draft of a survey prepated by Richard C. Parsons, Land Surveying, 45 Center
Street, Elysburg, Pennsylvania, and recorded November 9, 1998, in Columbia County
Map Book 7, Page 1518 A-G.

SUBJECT to the Building Restrictions and Covenants for Penn Brook Pines recorded in
Columbia County Record Book 520, page 938, Record Book 708, Page 634, and
Instrument No. 2000-04803.

SUBJECT to a Right-of-Way by and between Alfred F. Nevel, Jr. and PP&L, Inc. and
Bell Atlantic, Pennsylvania, dated March 1 1, 1999, and recorded March 12, 1999, in
Columbia County Record Book 71 7, Page 855, eic.

6 EILEENS WAY

PARCEL NO. 18-02-055-18

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Justin R. Boyles, single and Traci N.

LaPaglia, single, by Deed from Keith Whitmoyer, single, dated 12/25/2005, recorded
12/30/2005 in Instrument Number 200514144.

Premises being: 6 EILEENS WAY, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-8314

Tax Parcel # 18-02-055-1 3,000



WRIT OFE? UTION - (MORTGAGE FORECL sURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257
WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSYLVANIA, INC. ™~ COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DIVISION

VS,

TRACI N. LAPAGLIA > NO. 2009-CV-1253

TUSTIN R. BOYLES ) coLumBiA county
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania: ZOM"‘ ED - / qg
County of Columbia

‘TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, intcrest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the
following property (specifically described property below);

PREMISES: 6 EILEENS WAY, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-8314
(See Legal Description attached)

Amount Due $255,206.03
Additiona) Fees and Costs $2,307.50
Interest from 09/25/2009 to Date of Sale 3 and costs.

@ $41.95 per diem

1

Tamy B Kiows KPS
(Clerk) Office of the Prothy Support, Cofmmon Pléas Court
of Columbia County, Penna.

Dated =105

(SEAL)

PHS # 208206



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN MESSUAGE, TENEMENT AND TRACT OF LAND situate in
the Township of Hemlock in the County of Columbia and Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, more particularly bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin in the easterly line of Lot No. 6 of the Penn Brook Pines
Subdivision, said iron pin marking the northwesterly corner of Lot No. 9, THENCE
along the easterly line of Lot No. 6, and also Lot No. 5, North 32 degrees 53 minutes 57
seconds West, 310.00 {eet to an iron pin marking a westerly corner of Lot No. 11;
THENCE along the westerly line of Lot No. 11, South 72 degrees 27 minutes 18 seconds
East, 217.26 fcet 1o an iron pin in the line of Eileen's Way, said iron pin marking the
southwesterly corner of said Lot No. 11; THENCE along said Eilcen's Way, and curve to
the left, with a delta angle of 81 degrees 51 minutes 26 seconds, a radius of 50.00 feet, a
tangent of 43.36 feet, an arc length of 71.43 feet, a chord bearing of South 23 degrees 23
minutes 01 seconds East, and a chord length of 65.51 feet to an iron pin marking the
northeasterly corner of aforementioned Lot No. 9; THENCE along the northerly linc of
said Lot No. 9, South 25 degrees 41 minutes 16 seconds West, 149.43 feet to the point of
BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 0.565 acres of land in all. BEING Lot No. 10 more fully described as
shown on a draft of a survey prepared by Richard C. Parsons, Land Surveying, 45 Center
Street, Elysburg, Pennsylvania, and recorded November 9, 1998, in Columbia County
Map Book 7, Page 1518 A-G,

SUBJECT to the Building Restrictions and Covenants for Penn Brook Pines recorded in
Columbia County Record Book 520, page 938, Record Book 708, Page 634, and
Instrument No. 2000-04803.

SUBJECT to a Right-of-Way by and between Alfred F. Nevel, Jr. and PP&L, Inc, and
Bell Atlantic, Pennsylvania, dated March 11, 1999, and recorded March 12, 1999, in
Columbia County Record Book 717, Page 855, etc.

6 EILEENS WAY

PARCEL NO. 18-02-055-18

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Justin R. Boyles, single and Traci N.

LaPaglia, single, by Deed from Keith Whitmoyer, single, dated 12/29/2005, recorded
12/30/2005 in Instrument Number 200514144,

Premises being: 6 EILEENS WAY, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-8314

Tax Parcel # 18-02-055-18,000



WRITOFEX UTION- (MORTGAGE F ORECL\.,URE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257

WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSYLVANIA, INC, COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
vs CIVIL DIVISION

TRACI N. LAPAGLIA NO.2009-Cv-1253

TUSTINR. BOYLES COLUMBIA COUNTY

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania: 20 Oq,. EI),-«/QS#

County of Columbia
TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the
following Property (specifically deseribed property below):

PREMISES: 6 EILEENS WAY, BLOOMSBURG, PA 178 15-8314
(See Legal Description attached)

Amount Dye $255,206.03
Additional Fees and Costs $2,307.50
[nterest from 09/25/2009 to Date of Sale $ and costs,

@ $41.95 per diem

Taru £ Kt /KP{?)/

(Cletk) Otfice of the Prothy Support, Comhmon Plods Court
of Columbia County, Penna,

Dated H- / 00 C?

{SEAL)

PHS # 208206



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN MESSUAGE, TENEMENT AND TRACT OF LAND situate in
the Township of Hemlock in the County of Columbia and Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, more particularly bounded and described ag follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin in the easterly line of Lot No. & of the Penn Brook Pines
Subdivision, said iron pin marking the northwesterly corner of Lot No. 9; THENCE
along the easterly line of Lot No. 6, and also Lot No. 5, North 32 degrees 53 minutes 57
seconds West, 310.00 feet to an iron pin marking a westcrly comner of Lot No. 11;
THENCE along the westerly line of Lot No. 11, South 72 de rees 27 minutes 18 seconds

CONTAINING 0.565 acres of land in all. BEING Lot No. 10 more fully described as
shown on a drafi of a survey prepared by Richard C. Parsons, Land Surveying, 45 Center
Street, Elysburg, Pennsylvania, and recorded November 9, 1998, in Columbia County
Map Book 7, Page 1518 A-G.

SUBJECT 1o the Building Restrictions and Covenants for Penn Brook Pines recorded in
Columbia County Record Book 520, page 938, Record Book 708, Page 634, and
Instrument No. 2000-048073.

SUBJECT to a Right-of-Way by and between Alfred F. Nevel, Jr. and PP&I., Inc. and
Bell Atlantic, Pennsylvania, dated March 1 1, 1999, and recorded March 12, 1999, in
Columbia County Record Book 71 7, Page 855, elc.

6 EILEENS WAY

PARCEL NO. 18-02-055-18

TITLE TQ SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Justin R, Boyles, single and Traci N.

LaPaglia, single, by Deed from Keith Whitmoyer, single, dated 12/29/2005, rccorded
12/30/2005 in Instrument Number 200514144,

Premises being: 6 EILLEENS WAY, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-8314

Tax Parcel # 18-02-055-18,000



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400 Attorneys for Plaintiff
One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

215-563-7000

WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSYLVANIA, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff :
C1VIL DIVISION
v.
NO. 2009-CV-1253
TRACI N, LAPAGLIA :
JUSTIN R. BOYLES : COLUMBIA COUNTY

Defendant(s) 20 Oq,-a) "” Qg

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned attorney hereby states that he/she is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the above captioned
matter and that the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because:

( ) the mortgage is an FHA Mortgage

( )  the premises is non-owner occupied

( ) the premises is vacant

(X)  Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.
By:%

Attorney for Plaintiff

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

[] Lawrence T, Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
[] Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695

[ ] Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

[] Michele M, Bradford, Esq., Id. Ne. 65849
[] Judith T. Romano, Esg., 1d. No. 58745

[_] Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., 1d. No. 81760
[_] Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077

[ ] Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337

[ ] Vivek Srivastava, Esq., [d. No, 202331

D Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

[ ] Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., 1d. No. 61791

[ ] Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Td, No. 84439
(] Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id, No, 90134

[] Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
[] Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., 1d. No. 205047
[] @ourtenay R. Dunn, Esq., 1d. No. 206779
E})ﬂzmdrew C. Bramblett, Esq., 1d. No. 208375




Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400 Attorneys for Plaintiff
One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

215-563-7000

WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSYLVANIA, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff .

CIVIL DIVISION
V.

NO. 2009-CV-1253
TRACI N. LAPAGLIA :
JUSTIN R. BOYLES : COLUMBIA COUNTY

Defendant(s) 2004~ £D-145

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned attorney hereby states that he/she is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the above captioned
matier and that the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because:

( ) the mortgage is an FHA Mortgage
( ) the premises is non-owner occupied
}  the premises is vacant

)

(
(X Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.
By: ‘% o

Attorney for Plaintiff

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

[_] Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., I1d. No. 32227
L] Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62693
[[] Daniel G. Schmicg, Esq., Id, No. 62205
L] Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
{] Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
L] Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
[] Jenine R. Davey, Esq., 1d. No. 87077

[ ] Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337

(] Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331
[] Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

[_] Peter J. Muicahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791

[_] Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
[7] Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134
(] Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
[[] Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047

%/Qﬁurtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375




WE _SFARGO FINANCIAL PENNS™ VANIA, INC. : CC T OF COMMON PLEAS

laintiff
CIVIL DIVISION
V. .
: NO. 2009-CV-1253
TRACI N. LAPAGLIA :
JUSTIN R. BOYLES : COLUMBIA COUNTY

Defendant(s) Qi)oqr— gD/f g

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSYLVANIA, INC,, Plaintiff in the above action, by the undersigned attorney, sets forth as of
the date the Praccipe for the Writ of Exccution was filed, the following information concerning the real property located at 6 EILEENS WAY,
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-8314.

1. Name and address of Qwner(s) or reputed Owner(s):
Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascettained, please so indicate)
TRACI N. LAPAGLIA 6 EILEENS WAY
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-8314
JUSTIN R. BOYLES 1280 BROADWAY RD
MILTON, PA 17847-7806
2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:
Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate)
SAME AS ABOVE
3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record licn on the real property to be sold:
Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)
CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), NA 15000 CAPITAL ONE DRIVE
RICHMOND, VA 23238
CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), NA C/O 1400 KOPPERS BUILDING
WILLIAM T. MOLCZAN, ESQ. 436 SEVENTH AVENUE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15219
4. Name and address of last recorded holder of every mortgage of record;
Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)
WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL BANK 3201 NORTH 4™ AVENUE
SIOUX FALLS, SD 57104
5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property;
Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)
None.
6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interest may be affected by the sale.
Name Address (if address cannot be

reasonably ascertained, please indicale)

Nonc.



7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the property which may be
affected by the sale:
Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

TENANT/QOCCUPANT 6 EILEENS WAY
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-8314

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal knowledge or
information and belief. [ understand that false statements hercin are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. §

4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

By:

Attornéy fot Plairtifl

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

{ ] Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No, 32227

(] Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695

[ ] Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

[1 Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No, 69849

[] Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745

[] Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760

[_] Jenine R. Davey, Esq., [d. No. 87077

[:l Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337

[] Vivek Srivastava, Csq., I1d. No. 202331

I:] Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

(] Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., 1d. No. 61791

[} Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439

[} Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134

[ Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620

(] Joshua L. Goldman, Esq., [d. No. 205047

%Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblet, Esq., id. No. 208375

November 5, 2009




WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSY
Plaintiff

VY.

TRACIN. LAPAGLIA
JUSTIN R. BOYLES

1.

Defendant(s)

"ANIA, INC. :

CO T OF COMMON PLEAS
: CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 2009-CV-1253

L ™

COLUMBIA COUNTY

2004-ED-195

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL PENNSYLVANIA, INC., Plaintiff in the above action, by the undersigned attorney, sets forth as of
the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following information concerning the real property located at 6 EILEENS WAY,
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-8314.

Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):
Name

TRACIN. LAPAGLIA

JUSTIN R. BOYLES

Name and address of Defendani(s) in the judgment:
Name

SAME AS ABOVE

Address (if address cannot be reasonabiy
ascertained, please so indicate)

6 EILEENS WAY
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-8314

1280 BROADWAY RD
MILTON, PA 17847-7806

Address (if address canuot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicaie)

Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose Judgment is a record lien on the real property to be sold:

Name

CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), NA

CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), NA C/O
WILLIAM T, MOLCZAN, ESQ.

Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)
15000 CAPITAL ONE DRIVE
RICHMOND, VA 23238

1400 KOPPERS BUILDING
436 SEVENTH AVENUE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15219

Name and address of last recorded holder of every morigage of record:

Name

WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL BANK

Name and address of every other person who has an

Name

None.

Name and address of every other person who has an

Name

None.

Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, pleasc indicate)
3201 NORTH 4™ AVENUE

STIOUX FALLS, SD 57104

y record lien on the property:
Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

y record interest in the property and whose interest may be alfected by the sale.
Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)



7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the property which may be
affected by the sale:
Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

TENANT/OCCUPANT 6 EILEENS WAY
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-8314

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal knowledge or
information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subjcct to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. §

4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

By:

Attornéy for Plaifiitf

Phelan Hallinan & Sch mieg, LLP

[L] Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227

[] Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695

[] Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Td. No. 62205

L] Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849

(] Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745

[] Sheetal R. Shah-Jaui, Esq., Id. No. 81760

[] Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077

[_] Lauren R. Tabas, Esq,, id. No. 93337

[] Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331

["1Jay B. Jones, Esq., 1d. No. 86657

(] Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., d. No. 61791

[] Andrew L.. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439

[] Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134

[} Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., id. No. 94620

L] Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id, No. 205047
ourtenay R, Dunn, Esq., 1d. No. 206779

Andrew C. Brambiett, Esq., Id. No. 208375

November 5. 2009




